UNOFFICIAL COPY No 1971/0 97527115

. DEPT-01 RECORDING

1131.5

T40009 TRAN 9812 07/22/97 15:30:00

#6228 + SK *-97-527115

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

DEPT-10 PENALTY

\$128.0

This space reserved for Recorder's use only.

MORIGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, SECUPITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (ILLINOIS)

made from

EQUISTAR SCHAUMBURG COMPANY, L.L.C., "Mortgagor"

BANKBOSTON, N.A., as Auministrative Agent, "Mortgagee"

Date: As of June 30, 1397

PREPARED BY, RECORDING REQUESTED FY.

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Attention: Dennis D. Kiely

TAX I.D. #: 13-5395280

97527115

MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (ILLINOIS)

THIS MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING (ILLINOIS) (this "Mortgage") is dated as of September 24, 1996, from EQUISTAR SCHAUMBURG COMPANY, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Mortgagor"), whose address is c/o CapStar Hotel Company, 1010 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20007, to BANKBOSTON, N.A., a national banking association, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders listed in the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined), having an address at 100 Federal Street, Boston, MA 02110, Attention: Real Estate Department (Administrative Agent, together with its successors and assigns "Mortgagee").

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

MORTGAGOR IS THE OWNER OF THE RECORD INTEREST IN THE PARCELS OF LAND AS INDICATED IN EXHIBIT A HERETO.

THIS MORTGAGE COVERS GOODS WHICH ARE OR ARE TO BECOME AFFIXED TO OR FIXTURES ON THE LAND DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT A HERETO. THIS MORTGAGE IS A FIXTURE FILING AND IS TO BE INDEXED, AMONG OTHER PLACES, IN THE REAL ESTATE RECORDS OF EACH COUNTY (OR, TO THE EXTENT SIMILAR RECORDS ARE MAINTAINED AT THE CITY OR TOWN LEVEL INSTEAD OF THE COUNTY LEVEL, EACH SICH CITY OR TOWN) IN WHICH SAID LAND OR ANY PORTION THEREOF IS LOCATED. THIS INSTRUMENT IS ALSO TO BE INDEXED IN THE INDEX OF FINANCING STATEMENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and the mutual covenants herein contained, and in order to secure the Obligations (as hereinafted defined), MORTGAGOR HEREBY COVENANTS AND AGREES WITH AND REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS TO MORTGAGEE AS FOLLOWS:

A. GRANTING CLAUSES. Mortgagor hereby:

(i) grants, bargains, sells, assigns, pledges, transfers, mortgages and conveys, as security for the Obligations, those portions of the following described Mortgaged Property (as hereinafter defined) that constitute real property under the laws of the State wherein located to Mortgagee, WITH POWER OF SALE, pursuant to this Mortgage and Requirements of Law, but subject to the rights of Mortgagee under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as hereinafter defined) and the assignment made in paragraph (iii) below, and subject to the Permitted Encumbrances, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD such portions of the Mortgaged Property, to Mortgagee and its successors and assigns forever, subject to all of the terms, conditions, covenants and agreements herein set forth, for the security and benefit of Mortgagee and its successors and assigns; and

(ii) grants, as security for the Obligations, a security interest to Mortgagee in that portion of the Mortgaged Property constituting fixtures or personal property; and

(iii) assigns and transfers to Mortgagee, as security for the Obligations, all of the Leases (as defined in Exhibit B) and all of the Rents (as hereinafter defined) and other benefits derived from any Leases, whether now existing or hereafter created.

All of Mortgagor's right, title and interest in and to the following described property now or hereafter located upon the Premises (as hereinafter defined), or appurtenant thereto, or used or to be used in connection with the present or future use, construction upon, leasing, sale, operation or occupancy of the Premises is herein collectively referred to as the "Mortgaged Property":

GRANTING CLAUSE FIRST

1. The parcel(s) of land described in Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, together with all strips and gores within or adjoining such property, all estate, right, title, interest, claim or demand whatsoever of Mortgagor in the streets, roads, sidewalks, alleys, and ways adjacent thereto (whether or not vacated and whether public or private and whether open or proposed), all vaults or chutes adjoining such land, all of the tengments, hereditaments, easements, reciprocal easement agreements, rights pursuant to any trackage agreement, rights to the use of common drive entries, rights of way and other rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any way pertaining thereto, all reversions, remainders, dower and right of lover, curtesy and right of curtesy, all of the air space and right to use said air space above such property, all transferable development rights arising therefrom or transferred thereto, all water and water rights (whether riparian, appropriative or otherwise, and whether or not appurtenant) and shares of stock evidencing the same, all mineral, mining, gravel, oil, gas, hydrocarbon substances and other rights to produce or share in the production of anything related to such property, all drainage, crop, timber, agricultural, and horticultural rights with respect to such property, and all other appurtenances appurtenant to such property, including without limitation, any now or hereafter belonging or in anywise appertaining thereto, and all claims or demands of Mortgagor, either at law or in equity, in possession or expectancy, now or hereafter acquired, of, in or to the same (all of the foregoing being referred to herein, collectively, as the "Land");

GRANTING CLAUSE SECOND Improvements

2. The Improvements described in Exhibit B attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein. The Land and the Improvements are referred to herein, collectively, as the "Premises":

GRANTING CLAUSE THIRD Equipment and Materials

3. The Equipment and Materials described in Exhibit B and by this reference incorporated herein, subject to the terms and provisions the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement;

GRANTING CLAUSE FOURTH

Rents, Leases, Payment Rights and Insurance/Condemnation Proceeds

4. The Rents, Leases and Payment Rights, Insurance/Condemnation Proceeds described in Exhibit B, subject to the terms and provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and Section 6.14 of the Credit Agreement;

GRANTING CLAUSE FIFTH After Acquired Property

5. All property hereafter acquired or constructed by Mortgagor of the type described in the foregoing Granting Clauses and located upon the Premises, or appurtenant thereto, or used or to be used in connection with the present or future use, construction upon, leasing, sale, operation or occupancy of the Premises, which shall forthwith, upon acquisition or construction thereof by Mortgagor and without any act or deed by Mortgagor or Mortgagee, become subject to the lien and security interest of this Mortgage as if such property were now owned by Mortgagor and were specifically described in this Mortgage and were specifically conveyed or encumbered hereby; and

GRANTING CLAUSE SIXTH Accessions And Proceeds

6. All accessions, additions, replacements, substitutions, renewals or attachments to, and proceeds of, any of the foregoing,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Mortgaged Property unto Mortgagee and its successors and assigns, for the uses and purposes set forth herein, forever.

B. OBLIGATIONS.

This Mortgage is given to secure ratably and equally the payment and performance of the following obligations (collectively referred to as the "Obligations"):

- Payment of and performance of (a) all "Guarantor Obligations" (the "Guarantor Obligations") under, and as defined in, that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of June 30, 1997, from Mortgagor and the other grantors listed on the signature pages thereof, to Mortgagee, as the same may hereafter be amended, modified, supplemented, restated or renewed (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), pursuant to which Mortgagor is unconditionally and irrevocably, as a primary obligor and not merely as a surety, guarantying the due and punctual payment in full of the "Obligations" of CapStar Hotel Company, a Delaware corporation ("Borrower") under and as defined in that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 30, 1997 by and among Borrower, as borrower, the financial instrictions listed on the signature pages thereof (each individually referred to herein as a "Lender" and collectively as "Lenders"), Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., as Arranger and Syndication Agent, Bankers Trust Company, as Documentation Agent, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., and Agent, and any and all amendments, modifications, supplements, restatements, extensions, renewals or replacements thereof (such Credit Agreement and any and all amendments, modifications, supplements, restatements, extensions, renewals or replacements thereof are collectively referred to herein as the "Credit Agreement"), including, without limitation, all Loans from time to time outstanding thereunder in the maximum principal amount of \$450,000,000 and the Borrower's reimbursement obligations with respect to letters of credit issued pursuant to the Credit Agreement in the maximum stated amount of \$10,000,000; and (b) all obligations of Mortgagor under, with respect to or arising in connection with this Mortgage, including, without limitation, all obligations to Mortgages for fees, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees and disbursements) as provided therein and herein;
- 2. Payment and performance of all obligations of Mortgagor to the Lenders and/or Mortgagee for faces, costs and expenses required to be paid by Mortgagor under the other Loan Documents including, without limitation fees, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees and disbursements), all becoming due as provided therein;
- 3. Payment of all sums advanced by the Lenders or Mortgagee in accordance with the provisions of this Mortgage or the other Loan Documents to protect the Mortgaged Property, with interest thereon at the rate specified in Section 2.13(d) of the Credit Agreement (the "Agreed Rate");
- 4. Payment of all sums advanced and costs and expenses incurred by the Lenders, the Mortgagee or the Agents in accordance with the terms of the Loan Documents in connection with the Obligations or any part thereof, any renewal, extension or change of or substitution for the Obligations or any part thereof, or the acquisition or

perfection of the security therefor, whether such advances, costs and expenses were made or incurred at the request of Borrower, Mortgagor, Mortgagee or any Lender;

- 5. Payment of all sums with respect to the Obligations that would become due but for the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §362(a), including, without limitation, interest, fees and other charges that, but for the filing of a petition in bankruptcy with respect to Mortgagor would accrue on the Obligations, whether or not a claim is alleged against Mortgagor for such sums in any such bankruptcy proceeding;
- 5. Due, prompt and complete performance of every obligation, covenant and agreement of Mortgagor contained in any agreement now or hereafter executed by Mortgagor which recites that the obligations thereunder are secured by this Mortgage from and after the date on which all mortgage recording taxes, general intangible taxes or other taxes payable in respect of obligations have been paid; and
- 7. All renewals, extensions, amendments, modifications and changes and supplements of, or substitutions or replacements for, all or any part of the items described in Paragraphs 1 through 6 above.

C. FUTURE ADVANCES.

In addition to all other indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall also secure and constitute a first Lien on the Mortgaged Property for:

- 1. Mortgagor's guaranty of all future advances (including all extensions, renewals and modifications of such future advances) that relate directly or indirectly to the Credit Agreement (including advances pursuant to the terms thereof) or to this Mortgage and are made as provided in any of the Loan Documents by the Lenders or Mortgagee to Borrower or Mortgagor or otherwise as provided in any of the Loan Documents for any purpose so related after the date of this Mortgage, and Mortgagor acknowledges that the irrevocable and unconditional guaranty of such future advances is among the Guarantor Obligations; and
- 2. all sums advanced or paid pursuant to the terms of this Mortgage by Mortgagee upon a default or Event of Default under the terms of this Mortgage (a) for real estate taxes, charges and assessments that may be imposed by law upon the Premises, (b) for premiums on insurance policies covering the Premises, (c) for expenses incurred in upholding the Lien of this Mortgage, including but not limited to the expenses of any litigation to prosecute or defend the rights and Lien created by this Mortgage, (d) to which Mortgagee becomes subrogated, upon payment, under

recognized principles of law or equity, or under express statutory authority or (e) for any other purpose, in each case, with interest thereon at the Agreed Rate; and

3. all other sums expended by Mortgagee in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage (including without limitation the amounts advanced pursuant to <u>Sections 1.3</u>, 1.4, 1.5 and 4.4 hereof),

just as if such advances were made on the date of this Mortgage. Any future advances may be made in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement, or at the option of Mortgagee, as provided herein or in the other Loan Documents. The total amount of the indebtedness that may be secured by this Mortgage may increase or decrease from time to time.

D. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION.

The definitions set forth in Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement and the provisions with respect to interpretation and construction of the Lorn Documents as set forth in the Credit Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference into this Mortgage with the same effect as if set forth in full herein.

E. MAXIMUM PRINCIPAL SUM SECURED

The Obligations are to be secured by other mortgages and deeds of trust on other real estate in other counties and other states. Each and all of such mortgages and deeds of trust are intended to and shall constitute security for the entire indebtedness represented by the Obligations without allocation. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, it is agreed that the maximum amount of indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, including all advancements, at any one time shall not exceed \$450,000,000.00.

SECTION 1 COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF MORTGAGOR

1.1 Payment and Performance of Obligations.

Mortgagor shall pay when due and perform the Obligations, including, without limitation, all amounts payable under and with respect to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (including interest thereon as provided in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement); all charges, fees and other sums (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and disbursements, late charges, prepayment charges and other amounts and all costs of collection) to be paid by Mortgagor as provided in this Mortgage or in the other Loan Documents; the principal and interest on any future advances secured by this Mortgage; and the principal of and interest on any other indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

1.2 Assignment of Policies Upon Foreclosure.

In the event of foreclosure of this Mortgage or other transfer of title or assignment of the Mortgaged Property, the acceptance by Mortgagee (or a nominee of Mortgagee) of a deed to any part of the Mortgaged Property in lieu of foreclosure of this Mortgage or in connection with a plan of reorganization filed under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code, or the exercise by Mortgagee of any remedy set forth herein, in extinguishment, in whole or in part, of the debt secured hereby or upon the acceptance by Mortgagee (or a nominee of Mortgagee) of a deed to any part of the Mortgaged Property in lieu of foreclosure of this Mortgage but not in extinguishment, in whole or in part, of the debt secured hereby, all right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all policies of insurance required pursuant to Section 6.13 of the Credit Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and pass to the successor in interest to Mortgagor or the purchaser or grantee of the Mortgaged Property.

1.3 Inspections. Ox

Mortgagee and its agents, representatives and employees are authorized to enter, At any reasonable time and upon reasonable prior notice to Mortgagor, upon or in any part of the Mortgaged Property as set forth in the Credit Agreement for the purpose of inspecting the same and for the purpose of performing any of the acts they are authorized to perform hereunder or under the terms of the Loan Documents, including performing any architectural, environmental and engineering audits and assessments. Mortgagee agrees that employees of Mortgagor shall be entitled to accompany Mortgagee and its agents, representatives and employees during any such inspection or other entry upon the Mortgaged Property, and Mortgagee and its agents, representatives and employees shall use reasonable efforts not to inconvenience hotel guests in connection therewith. Mortgagor shall, at Mortgagor's sole expense, conduct and complete all environmental investigations (including Phase I, Phase II and Phase III environmental investigations), inspections, monitoring, studies, sampling, testing, boring, reporting, clean up, containment, remediation and/or removal of any Materials of Environmental Concern as and when required under the terms of the Credit Agreement, and if the same are not timely conducted and completed by Mortgagor due to the fault of Mortgagor or any of its employees, then Mortgagee shall have the right to do so (at Mortgagee's option and without any obligation to do so) on Mortgagor's behalf and at Mortgagor's expense in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement. Mortgagor hereby grants Mortgagee and its employees and agents an irrevocable and nonexclusive royalty-free license, on and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement, to enter the Mortgaged Property and, in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement, to investigate (including conducting Phase I, Phase II and Phase III environmental investigations), inspect, monitor, study, sample, test and conduct borings, to make such reports of the findings as may be required by Requirements of Law, and to

clean up, contain, remediate and/or remove Materials of Environmental Concern (but Mortgagee shall have no obligation to Without limitation of any other rights or remedies of Mortgagee, Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints and constitutes Mortgagee as its lawful attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution, for the purpose of taking any of the actions described in the immediately preceding sentence and all acts incidental thereto (subject, however, to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement). The costs of any investigation, inspection, monitoring, studying, sampling, testing, boring, clean-up, containment, remediation and/or remova' shall be paid as provided in the Credit Agreement, and any amounts owed by Mortgagor as provided therein shall be secured by this Mortgage. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Mortgagee shall have no duty to make any inspection of the Mortgaged Property (including, without limitation, any environmental inspection) and shall not incur any liability for making or not making any such inspection, and shall not be required to report the results of any such inspection to Mortgagor.

1.4 Actions by Mortgages To Preserve Mortgaged Property.

From and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagee may, without obligation so to do and without releasing Mortgagor from any Obligation, make any payment or perform any act required to be paid or performed by Mortgagor under the terms of any of the Loan Documents, if Mortgagee in its sole discretion shall deem such payment or act necessary or proper to protect the security hereof. In connection therewith (without limiting its general and other powers, whether conferred herein, in any other Loan Document or by law), Mortgagee shall have and is hereby given the right (without limiting the rights otherwise available to Mortgagee under any of the other Loan Documents or any other provisions of this Mortgage), but not the obligation, after Mortgagor's failure to cure within the period described above, and upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of (a) to enter upon and take possession of the Mortgaged Default: Property, (b) to make additions, alterations, repairs and improvements to the Mortgaged Property which Mortgages may consider necessary or proper to keep the Mortgaged Property in good condition and repair, (c) to appear and participate in any action or proceeding affecting or which may affect the security hereof or the rights or powers of Mortgagee, (d) to pay, purchase, contest or compromise any claim, charge, Lien or debt which in the judgment of Mortgagee may materially and adversely affect or appears to materially and adversely affect the security of this Mortgage or to be prior or superior hereto except for any claims, charges, Liens or debts being diligently contested in good faith by Mortgagor in appropriate proceedings in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement, (e) to pay any Impositions except those Impositions being diligently contested in good faith by Mortgagor in appropriate proceedings in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and to procure, maintain and pay premiums on the insurance policies referred to

herein, and (f) in exercising such powers, to pay necessary expenses, including fees and disbursements of counsel or other necessary and desirable consultants. No such advance or performance shall be deemed to have cured any or Event of Default. Mortgagor shall, within ten (10) days after Mortgagee's written demand therefor, pay to Mortgagee an amount equal to all costs and expenses actually incurred by Mortgagee in accordance with the provisions set forth herein and in the other Loan Documents in connection with the exercise by Mortgagee of the foregoing rights including, without limitation, costs of evidence of title and of endorsements to the Title Policies, court costs, architectural or engineering studies, appraisals, surveys and architect's, engineer's, accountant's, receiver's, trustee's and attorneys fees, together with interest thereon from the date of such expenditures at the Agreed Rate. All sums advanced and all expenses incorred by Mortgagee in accordance with the provisions set forth herein and in the other Loan Documents in connection with such advances or actions and all other sums advanced or expenses incurred by Mortgagee hereunder in accordance with the provisions set forth nerein and in the other Loan Documents (whether required or regional and whether indemnified hereunder or not) shall be deemed Obligations owing by Mortgagor and shall bear interest from the late incurred or paid by Mortgagee until paid by Mortgagor at the Agreed Rate. All such amounts advanced or incurred, and all such interest thereon, shall be a part of the Obligations and shall be secured by this Mortgage. Mortgagee, upon making such advance, shall be subrogated to all of the rights of the person receiving such advance.

1.5 Action by Mortgages to Protect Interests; Subrogation; Waiver of Offset.

Action by Mortgagee to Protect Interests. title, interest or Lien, as the case may be, of Mortgagor or Mortgagee in and to the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, or the security of this Mortgage, or the rights or powers of Mortgagee or Mortgagor hereunder, shall be attacked, either directly or indirectly, or if any legal proceedings ere commenced involving Mortgagor (which proceedings require notice to Administrative Agent or the Lenders pursuant to the Cracit Agreement), Mortgagee or the Mortgaged Property, Mortgager shall promptly upon obtaining knowledge of the same give written notice thereof to Mortgagee and at Mortgagor's own expense shall take all reasonable steps diligently to defend against any such attack or proceedings, employing attorneys reasonably acceptable to Mortgagee; and if an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Mortgagee may take such independent action in connection therewith as it may in its discretion deem advisable, and all reasonable costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, actually incurred by Mortgagee in connection therewith shall be an Obligation owing by Mortgagor and payable to Mortgagee, within ten (10) days of Mortgagee's written demand for payment, and shall bear interest at the Agreed Rate. Mortgagor agrees that, if Mortgagor fails to perform any act which Mortgagor is required

to perform under this <u>Section 1.5A</u>, Mortgagee may (after ten (10) days' written notice to Mortgagor), but shall not be obligated to, perform or cause to be performed such act, and any expense actually incurred by Mortgagee in connection therewith shall be an Obligation owing by Mortgagor and payable to Mortgagee within ten (10) days of Mortgagee's written demand for payment, and shall bear interest at the Agreed Rate, and shall be secured by this Mortgage, and Mortgagee shall be subrogated to all of the rights of the party receiving such payment. The liabilities of Mortgagor as set forth in this <u>Section 1.5</u> shall survive the termination of this Mortgage or of any other Loan Document.

- B. Subrogation. Mortgagor hereby waives any and all right to claim or recover against Mortgagee and the Lenders, and their respective officers, employees, agents and representatives, for loss of or damage to Mortgagor, the Mortgaged Property, Mortgagor's other property or the property of others under Mortgagor's control from any cause insured against or required to be insured against by the provisions of this Mortgage.
- Waiver of Offset. All sums payable by Mortgagor pursuant to this Mortgage shall be paid (except as otherwise expressly provided herein or in any other Loan Document) without notice, demand, counterclaim, setoff, deduction or defense and without abatement, suspension, deferment, diminution or reduction, and the Obligations and liabilities of Mortgagor hereunder shall in no way be released, discharged or otherwise affected (except as otherwise expressly provided herein) by (i) any damage to or destruction of or any condemnation or similar taking of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof; (ii) any restriction or prevention of or interference by any third party with any use of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof; (iii) any title defect or encumbrance or any eviction from the Premises or any part thereof by title paramount or otherwise; (iv) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, composition, adjustment, dissolution, liquidation or other like proceeding relating to Mortgagee or the Lenders, or any action taken with respect to this Mortgage by any trustee or receiver of Mortgagee, or by any court, in any such proceeding; (v) any claim which Mortgagor has or might have against Mortgagee; (vi) any default or failure on the part of Mortgagee to perform or comply with any of the terms hereof or of any other agreement with Mortgagor; or (vii) any other occurrence whatsoever, whether or not Mortgagor shall have notice or knowledge of any of the foregoing. Except as expressly provided herein, Mortgagor waives all rights now or hereafter conferred by statute or otherwise to any abatement, suspension, deferment, diminution or reduction of any sum secured hereby and payable by Mortgagor.

1.6 Restrictions on Transfer of Mortgaged Property by Mortgagor.

The financial stability and managerial and operational ability of Mortgagor are substantial and material considerations to Mortgagee and the Lenders in their agreement to accept the

Notes from Borrower and other Loan Documents from Mortgagor and Borrower and to enter into the transactions contemplated thereby. Mortgagor understands and acknowledges that a Transfer of the Mortgaged Property may significantly and materially alter and reduce Mortgagee's security for the Obligations. Therefore, in order to induce Mortgagee and the Lenders to make the loans secured hereby, Mortgagor agrees that, except as expressly permitted under the terms of the Credit Agreement, Mortgagor will not Transfer the Mortgaged Property, or any portion thereof, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee. In the event of any Transfer of the Mortgaged Property, or any portion thereof, that is not expressly permitted under the terms of the Credit Agreement, or consented to by Mortgagee in writing, Mortgagee shall have the absolute right at its option, without prior demand or notice to declare all of the Obligations immediately due and payable. Consent to one such Transfer shall not be deemed to be a waiver of the right to require consent to future or successive Transfers. If consent should be given to a Transfer and if this Mortgage is not released to the extent of the transferred portion of the Mortgaged Property by a writing signed by Mortgagee, as required by Requirements of Law, and recorded in the proper city, town, county or parish records, then (unless otherwise provided in the Credit Agreement; any such Transfer shall be subject to this Mortgage and any such transfered shall assume all obligations hereunder and agree to be bound by all provisions contained herein. Any such assumption shall not, however, release Mortgagor or any maker or guarantor of the Obligations from any liability thereunder without the prior written consent of Mortgagee. This covenant shall can with the land and remain in full force and effect until all of the Obligations are fully paid (or this Mortgage is released of record), and Mortgagee may, without notice to Mortgagor, deal with any transferees with reference to the Obligations in the same manner as Mortgagor, without in any way altering or discharging Mcrtgagor's liability or the liability of any guarantor of Mortgagor with respect thereto. The provisions of this Section 1.6 shall apply to each and every Transfer of the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof, regardless of whether or not Mortgagee has consented to or waived, by its action or inaction, its rights with respect to any previous Transfer. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Section 1.6 shall not limit Mortgagor's right to obtain a release of the Mortgaged Property in accordance with the Credit Agreement.

1.7 Incorporation by Reference; Full Performance Required; Survival of Warranties.

Mortgagor hereby makes to Mortgagee all of the affirmative and negative covenants relating to the Mortgaged Property that are set forth in Sections 6 and 7 of the Credit Agreement, which affirmative and negative coverants are incorporated herein by reference as of the date hereof. All representations, warranties and covenants of Mortgagor made to Mortgagee in the Loan Documents or incorporated by reference therein shall run to the benefit of Mortgagee, shall survive the

execution and delivery of this Mortgage and shall remain continuing obligations, warranties and representations of Mortgagor so long as any portion of the Obligations has accrued and remains outstanding and Mortgagor shall fully and faithfully satisfy and perform all such Obligations, representations, warranties and covenants as required by the terms of the Loan Documents. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Mortgage and the Credit Agreement, it is the intention of Mortgagor and Mortgagee that both such documents shall be read together and construed, to the fullest extent possible, to be in concert with each other. In the event of a conflict that cannot be resolved as aforesaid, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall control and govern and Mortgagor shall comply therewith.

1.8 Additional Security.

No other security now existing, or hereafter taken, to secure the Obligations shall be impaired or affected by the execution of this Mortgage; and all additional security shall be taken, considered and held as cumulative. The taking of additional security, execution of partial releases of the security, or any extension of the time of payment or performance of the Obligations shall not diminish the force, effect or Lien of this Mortgage and shall not affect or impair the liability of any maker, surety, guarantor or endorser for the payment or performance of said Obligations. Neither the acceptance of this Mortgage nor its enforcement, whether by court action or pursuant to the power of sale or other powers herein contained, shall prejudice or in any manner affect lortgagee's right, to realize upon or enforce any other security now or hereafter held by Mortgagee, it being agreed that Mortgagee shall be entitled to enforce this Mortgage and any other security now or hereafter held by Mortgagee in such order and manner as it may in its absolute discretion determine.

1.9 Further Acts.

Mortgagor shall do and perform all acts as required under the Credit Agreement or as necessary to keep valid and effective the Lien hereof and to carry into effect its objective and purposes, in order to protect the lawful owner and holder of this Mortgage and the other Obligations. Promptly upon request, from time to time, of Mortgagee and at Mortgagor's expense, Mortgagor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to Mortgagee such other and further instruments and do such other acts as in the reasonable opinion of Mortgagee may be necessary or reasonably requested by Mortgagee to (a) grant to Mortgagee a first priority perfected Lien on all of the Mortgaged Property to secure all of the Obligations, (b) grant to Mortgagee, to the fullest extent permitted by Requirements of Laws, the right to foreclose on the Mortgaged Property nonjudicially, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, (c) correct any defect or error which may be discovered in the contents of this Mortgage (including, without limitation, all exhibits and/or schedules hereto) or any other Loan Document, (d)

identify more fully and subject to the Liens created hereby and by the other Loan Documents any property intended by the terms hereof and of the other Loan Documents to be covered hereby and thereby (including any renewals, additions, substitutions, replacements or appurtenances to the Mortgaged Property), (e) assure the first priority of this Mortgage and of such Liens, and (f) otherwise effectuate the intent of this Mortgage. hereby irrevocably appoints Mortgagee as its attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution, to take the above actions and to perform such obligations on behalf of Mortgagor, at Mortgagor's sole expense, if Mortgagor fails to fully comply with Mortgagor's obligations under this Section 1.9. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Mortgagor shall promptly and, insofar as not contrary to Requirements of Laws, at Mortgagor's own expense, record, rerecord, file and refile in such offices, at such times and as often as may be necessary, this Mortgage, Additional mortgages, deeds of trust and deeds to secure debt, and every other instrument in addition or supplemental hereto, including applicable financing statements, as may be necessary to create, perfect, maintain and preserve the Liens (and priority thereof) intended to be created hereby and by the other Loan Documents and the rights and remedies of Mortgagee hereunder and thereunder. Upon request by Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall supply evidence reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee of fulfillment of each of the covenants herein contained concerning which a request for such evidence has been made.

1.10 Offsite Improvements.

Mortgagor shall not construct or install improvements or Equipment (as defined in Exhibit & hereto) necessary or desirable for the operation of the Premises on real property or any interest in real property (for example, an easement, license or lease) that is not subject to the Lien of this Mortgage without the prior written consent of Mortgages (which consent may be granted or withheld in Mortgagee's sole discretion), except to the extent that: (a) the construction or installation of such improvements or Equipment on such other real property is commercially reasonable when compared to, and commercially preferable to, construction or installation on the real property that is subject to the Lien of this Mortgage; and (b) Mortgagor grants Mortgagee rights (including, but not limited to, easements or reciprocal easement agreements) with respect to such improvements, Equipment and land that are appurtenant to the Land encumbered by this Mortgage and are sufficient in Mortgagee's judgment (i) to enable Mortgagee and any future owner or holder of Mortgagor's interest in the Premises to enjoy the full and unrestricted use of such improvements and Equipment and (ii) to continue Mortgagee's first priority Lien on any such Equipment. Mortgagor's obligations under this Section 1.10 shall be full recourse obligations of Mortgagor and shall survive any assignment or foreclosure of this Mortgage, the acceptance by Mortgagee (or a nominee of Mortgagee) of a deed to any part of the Mortgaged Property in lieu of foreclosure or in connection with a plan of reorganization filed under Chapter 11 of the

Bankruptcy Code, or the exercise by Mortgagee of any remedy set forth herein.

1.11 <u>Utilities</u>.

Mortgagor shall pay or cause to be paid prior to becoming delinquent all utility charges which are incurred for the benefit of the Mortgaged Property or which may become a Lien against the Mortgaged Property for gas, steam, electricity, telephone, water, sewer services and all other utilities furnished to the Mortgaged Property and all other assessments or charges of a similar nature, whether public or private, affecting or related to the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof, whether or not such taxes, assessments or charges are or may become Liens thereon.

1.12 Leasehold Estate.

This <u>Section 1.12</u> shall apply only if Mortgagor is the tenant under a <u>leasehold</u> estate at the Premises pursuant to a lease agreement described on <u>Exhibit C</u> (as the same may be amended, modified or <u>charwise</u> supplemented from time to time, the "Subject Lease"). If Mortgagor is a tenant under a Subject Lease, Mortgagor hereby <u>corenants</u>, represents and warrants to Mortgagee with respect to the Subject Lease as follows:

- A. No default by Mortgagor as lessee has occurred and is continuing under the Subject Lease and no event has occurred which, with the passage of time or service of notice, or both would constitute an event of default under the Subject Lease. The Subject Lease is in full force and effect. Mortgagor has obtained from the lessor with respect to the Subject Lease all consents to this Mortgage required to be obtained from such lessor and Mortgagor has provided (or within 5 days from the date hereof shall provide) such lessor with all notices required to be given to such lessor with respect to this Mortgage together with copies of all documents required to be delivered to such lessor with respect to this Mortgage under the terms of the Subject Lease.
- B. All rents, additional rents, percentage rents and all other charges due and payable under the Subject Lease have been fully paid through a date no earlier than 30 days before the date hereof.
- C. The Subject Lease covers 100% of the Land and Mortgagor is the owner of the entire lessee's interest in and under the Subject Lease and has the right and authority under the Subject Lease to execute this Mortgage and to encumber Mortgagor's interest therein.
- D. Mortgagor shall, at its sole cost and expense, promptly and timely perform and observe all the terms, covenants and conditions required to be performed and

observed by Mortgagor as lessee under the Subject Lease (including, but not limited to, the payment of all rent, additional rent, percentage rent and other charges required to be paid under the Subject Lease).

- E. If Mortgagor shall violate any of the covenants specified in Section 1.12D above, Mortgagor grants Mortgagee the right (but not the obligation), to take any action as may be necessary to prevent or cure any default of Mortgagor under the Subject Lease, if necessary to protect Mortgagee's interest hereunder, and Mortgagee shall have the right to enter all or any portion of the Premises at such times and in such manner as Mortgagee deems necessary, in order to prevent or to cure any such default. Mortgagee may exercise its rights under this Section 1.12E at any time after, but only after, Mortgagor shall have (i) received from the lessor under the Subject Lease or any other Person notice of such default, and (ii) failed to promptly commence curing such default.
- F. No action or payment taken or made by Mortgagee to prevent any default by Mortgagor under the Subject Lease shall remove or waive, as between Mortgagor and Mortgagee, the default which occorred hereunder by virtue of the default by Mortgagor under the Subject Lease. All sums actually expended by Mortgagee in accordance with the terms of this Section 1.12 in order to cure any such default shall be paid by Mortgagor to Mortgagee, within ten (10) days of Mortgagee's written demand, with interest thereon at the Agreed Rate. All such indebtedness shall be deemed to be secured by this Mortgage.
- G. Mortgagor shall, promptly upon obtaining knowledge of the following events, notify Mortgagee promptly in writing of (i) the occurrence of any material default by the lessor under the Subject Lease or the occurrence of any event which, with the passage of time or service of notice, or both, would constitute a material default by the lessor under the Subject Lease, and (ii) the receipt by Mortgagor of any notice (written or otherwise) from the lessor under the Subject Lease noting or claiming the occurrence of any default by Mortgagor under the Subject Lease or the occurrence of any event which, with the passage of time or service of notice, or both, would constitute a default by Mortgagor under the Subject Lease. Mortgagor shall deliver to Mortgagee a copy of any such written notice of default.
- H. Promptly upon demand by Mortgagee from time to time, Mortgagor shall use reasonable efforts (other than payment to the lessor) to obtain from the lessor under the Subject Lease and furnish to Mortgagee the estoppel certificate of such lessor stating the date through which rent has been paid and whether or not there are any defaults under its lease and specifying the nature of such claimed defaults, if any.

- Mortgagor shall promptly notify Mortgagee, in writing, of any request made by either party to the Subject Lease for arbitration or appraisal proceedings pursuant to the Subject Lease and of the institution of any arbitration or appraisal proceedings, as well as of all proceedings thereunder, and shall promptly deliver to Mortgagee a copy of the determination of the arbitrators or appraisers in each such arbitration or appraisal proceeding. Mortgagee shall have the right (but not the obligation), following the delivery of written notice by Mortgagor, to participate in the appointment of any arbitrator or appraiser to be appointed by Mortgagor and (to the extent permitted under the Subject Lease) to participate (at Mortgagee's expense unioss an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, in which case at Mortgagor's expense) in such arbitration or appraisal proceedings in association with Mortgagor or on its own behalf as an interested party. Mortgagor shall promptly notify Mortgagee, in writing, upon learning of the institution of any legal proceedings involving obligations under the Subject Lease. Mortgagee may intervene (ac Mortgagee's expense unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, in which case at Mortgagor's expense) in any such legal proceedings and be made a party to them Mortgagor shall promptly provide Mortgagee with a copy of any decision rendered in connection with such proceedings.
- Mortgagor shall promptly execute, acknowledge and deliver to Mortgagee such instruments as may reasonably be required to permit Mortgagee (subject to the provisions of Section 1.12E above) (i) to cure any default under the Subject Lease or (ii) to take such other action required to enable Mortgagee to cure or remedy the matter in default and preserve the security interest of Mortgagee under this Mortgage with respect to the Subject Lease. Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints Mortgagee as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution, to do, in its name or otherwise, any and all acts and to execute any and all documents (in each case only upon Mortgagor's failure or refusal to do so which are necessary to preserve any rights of Mortgagor under or with respect to the Subject Lease, including, without limitation, the right to effectuate any extension or renewal of the Subject Lease, or to preserve any rights of Mortgagor whatsoever in respect of any part of the Subject Lcase.
- K. Mortgagor shall not, without Mortgagee's prior written consent, surrender, terminate, forfeit, or suffer or permit the surrender, termination or forfeiture of, or change, modify or amend in a material or adverse manner, the Subject Lease. Consent to one amendment, change, agreement or modification shall not be deemed to be a waiver of the right to require consent to other, future or successive amendments, changes, agreements or modifications. The

acquisition by Mortgagor or any affiliate of Mortgagor of any lessor's interest in the Subject Lease or of any fee holder's interest in the property subject to the Subject Lease shall not require Mortgagee's consent and shall not be a breach of the covenants set forth in this Section 1.12K provided that: (i) such acquisition is accomplished by Mortgagor in such a manner so as to avoid a merger of the interests of lessor and lessee in the Subject Lease; and (ii) Mortgagor, concurrently with the consummation of such acquisition, executes and records an instrument sufficient in Mortgagee's sole discretion to extend and spread the Lien of this Mortgage to encumber such acquired interest as a first priority mortgage Lien. To the full extent permitted under Requirements of Laws, whether or not Mortgagor has executed and recorded the instrument described in the preceding sentence, this Mortgage shall automatically be a Lien on such acquired interest.

- L. No:withstanding anything to the contrary herein contained with respect to the Subject Lease:
 - (i) The Lien of this Mortgage attaches to all of Mortgagor's rights and remedies at any time arising under or pursuant to Subsection 365(h) of the Bankruptcy Code, including, without limitation, all of Mortgagor's rights to remain in possession of the Land.
 - (ii) Mortgagor shall not, without Mortgagee's written consent, elect to treat the Subject Lease as terminated under Subsection 365(h)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. Any such election made without Mortgagee's prior written consent shall be void. If any lessor of the Subject Lease rejects the Subject Lease under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code, Mortgagor shall remain in possession of the Premises. Neither the Lien of this Mortgage nor Mortgagee's rights with respect to the Subject Lease shall be affected or impaired by any lessor's rejection of the Subject Lease under Section 365 of the Bankruptcy Code.
 - (iii) As security for the Obligations, Mortgagor hereby unconditionally assigns, transfers and sets over to Mortgagee all of Mortgagor's claims and rights to the payment of damages arising from any rejection by any lessor of the Subject Lease under the Bankruptcy Code. Mortgagee and Mortgagor shall proceed jointly or in the name of Mortgagor (and Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints Mortgagee as its attorney-in-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution, from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to proceed in the name of Mortgagor and to otherwise take such actions as Mortgagee may deem necessary or desirable) in respect of any claim, suit, action or proceeding relating to the rejection of the Subject Lease, including, without limitation, the right

to file and prosecute any proofs of claim, complaints, motions, applications, notices and other documents in any case in respect of such lessor under the Bankruptcy Code. This assignment constitutes a present, irrevocable and unconditional assignment of the foregoing claims, rights and remedies, and shall continue in effect until this Mortgage has been released of record or all of the Obligations secured by this Mortgage shall have been satisfied and discharged in full. Any amounts received by Mortgagee or Mortgagor as damages arising out of the rejection of the Subject Lease as aforesaid shall be applied first to all reasonable costs and expenses of Mortgagee (including, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs) incurred in connection with the exercise of any of its rights or remedies under this Section 1.12L and then in accordance with the other applicable provisions of this Mortgage,

- (iv) If, pursuant to Subsection 365(h)(2) of the Bankruptcy Code, Mortgagor seeks to offset, against the rent reserved in the Subject Lease, the amount of any damages caused by the nonperformance by the lessor thereunder of any of such lessor's obligations under the Subject Lease after the rejection by lessor of the Subject Lease under the Bankruptcy Code, Mortgagor shall, prior to effecting such offset, notify Mortgagee in writing of its intent so to do, setting forth the amounts proposed to be so offset, and, in the event Mortgagee objects, Mortgagor shall not effect any offset of the amounts so objected to by Mortgagee. Mortgagee has failed to object as aforesaid within ten (10) days after notice from Mortgagor in accordance with the first sentence of this Section 1.12L(iv), Mortgagor may proceed to offset the amounts set forth in Mortgagor's notice.
- (v) If any action, proceeding, motion or notice shall be commenced or filed in respect of any lessor or the Land or any portion thereof in connection with any case under the Bankruptcy Code, Mortgagee and Mortgagor shall cooperatively conduct and control any such litigation (provided that after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Mortgagee shall have the exclusive right (but not the obligation) to control such litigation, and Mortgagor hereby irrevocably appoints Mortgagee as its attorneyin-fact, coupled with an interest and with full power of substitution for such purpose) with counsel agreed upon between Mortgagor and Mortgagee (or, if an Event of Default shall then have occurred and be continuing, counsel selected by Mortgagee) in connection therewith. Within ten (10) days after Mortgagee's written demand upon Mortgagor, Mortgagor shall pay to Mortgagee, as applicable, all reasonable costs and expenses

(including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs) actually paid or incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the cooperative prosecution or conduct of any such proceedings. All such costs and expenses shall be secured by the Lien of this Mortgage.

- (vi) Mortgagor shall promptly, after obtaining knowledge thereof, notify Mortgagee orally of any filing by or against any lessor of a petition under the Bankruptcy Code. Mortgagor shall thereafter promptly give written notice of such filing to Mortgagee, setting forth any information available to Mortgagor as to the date of such filing, the court in which such petition was filed, and the relief sought therein. Mortgagor shall promptly deliver to Mortgagee, tollowing its receipt thereof, copies of any and all notices, summonses, pleadings, applications and other documents received by Mortgagor in connection with any such petition and any proceedings relating thereto.
- M. The conrence of any of the following events shall, at Mortgages's option, constitute an "Event of Default" hereunder in which event Mortgages shall have all of the rights and remedies available to it under Section 4 hereof:
 - (i) A breach or default under any material condition or obligation contained in the Subject Lease which is not cured within any applicable cure period provided therein to Mortgagor (provided, however, that upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any breach or default under any condition or obligation contained in the Subject Lease, and prior to the expiration of all applicable cure periods, Mortgagee shall have the cure rights set forth in Section 1.12E of this Mortgage);
 - (ii) The occurrence of any event or condition which gives the lessor under the Subject Lesse a right to terminate or cancel, as against Mortgagor, the Subject Lease and the expiration of any notice, grace or cure period with respect thereto; or
 - (iii) Mortgagor's failure to permit Mortgagee and/or its representatives at all reasonable times upon reasonable prior written notice to make investigation or examination concerning Mortgagor's performance and observance of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Subject Lease.
- N. To the extent permitted by Requirements of Law, the price payable by Mortgagor or any other party in the exercise of the right of redemption, if any (which right Mortgagor has waived), from any sale under or decree of foreclosure of this Mortgage shall include all rents and

other amounts paid and other sums advanced by Mortgagee on behalf of Mortgagor as the lessee under the Subject Lease in accordance with the provisions of this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents.

- O. Mortgagor hereby grants and assigns to Mortgagee a security interest in all prepaid rent and security deposits and all other security which the lessor under the Subject Lease may hold now or later for the performance of Mortgagor's obligations as the lessee under the Subject Lease.
- Mortgagor shall not, without Mortgagee's written convent, fail to exercise any option or right to renew or exters the term of the Subject Lease if such renewal or extension is necessary to extend the term of the Subject Lease to a date which is at least twelve (12) months after the Maturity Date (any such renewal or extension, a "Required Extension"). Mortgagor shall effect each Required Extension at least six (6) months (or the earliest date permitted under the Subject Lease, if later) prior to the date of termination of any such option or right, shall give immediate written notice thereof to Mortgagee, and shall execute, acknowledge, deliver and record any document reasonably requested by Mortgagee to evidence the Lien of this Mortgage on such extended or renewed lease term; provided, however, Mortgaçor shall not be required to effect any particular Required Extansion to the extent Mortgagor shall have received the prior vritten consent of Mortgagee (which consent may be withheld by Mortgagee in its sole and absolute discretion) allowing Mortgagor to forego effecting such Required Extension. If Mortgagor shall fail to exercise any such option or right to offect any Required Extension (provided that unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Mortgagee shall have no right to determine the amount of rent payable under the Subject Lease during any such extension period without Mortgagor's prior written consent thereto, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed) as aforesaid, Mortgagee may exercise the option or right to effect any Required Extension as Mortgagor's Administrative Agant and attorney-in-fact pursuant to Section 2.12J of this Mortgage, or in Mortgagee's own name or in the name of and on behalf of a nominee of Mortgagee, as Mortgagee may determine in the exercise of its sole and absolute discretion.
- Q. Except with respect to concessions, food and beverage operations and similar matters, and subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement, Mortgagor shall not assign or sublease its interest in the Subject Lease or any of the other Mortgaged Property without the prior written consent of Mortgagee, which consent may be withheld by Mortgagee in its sole discretion. All subleases entered into by Mortgagor after the date of this Mortgage shall provide, and Mortgagor shall use reasonable efforts to

ensure that all existing subleases modified, amended or renewed by Mortgagor after the date of this Mortgage shall provide, that such subleases are, at the option and election of Mortgagee, subordinate to the Lien of this Mortgage and any extensions, replacements and modifications of this Mortgage and the Obligations and that if Mortgagee forecloses under this Mortgage or enters into a new lease with the lessor under the Subject Lease whether or not pursuant to the provisions for a new lease, if any, contained in the Subject Lease, then the sublessee shall attorn to Mortgagee or its assignee(s) and the sublease will remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms notwithstanding the termination of the Subject Lease.

- R. Mortgagor hereby represents that the Subject Lease has not been amended, modified, extended, renewed, substituted or assigned except as described in Exhibit A and that Mortgagor has delivered to Mortgagee true, accurate and complete copies of all items noted on Exhibit A. Upon the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall deposit with Mortgagee the tenant's original fully executed copy of the Subject Lease, as further security to Mortgagee, until this Mortgage is released of record or all of the Obligations are fully paid and performed. Mortgagor hereby represents that the Subject Lease or a legally valid memorandum thereof has been properly filed or recorded in the city, town, county or parish records (as appropriate) in which the Land covered thereby is located and that the filing and recording data for the same is accurately set forth in Exhibit A.
- S. Mortgagor shall not waive, excuse, condone or in any way release or discharge the lossor under the Subject Lease of or from such lessor's material obligations, covenants and/or conditions under the Subject Lease without the prior written consent of Mortgagee.

The generality of the provisions of this <u>Section 1 12</u> relating to the Subject Lease shall not be limited by other provisions of this Mortgage setting forth particular obligations of Mortgagor which are also required of Mortgagor with respect to the Subject Lease or the Land.

SECTION 2 ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES

2.1 Assignment of Rents and Leases.

In furtherance of and in addition to the assignment made by Mortgagor in <u>Granting Clause Fourth</u> of this Mortgage, Mortgagor hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns, sells, transfers and conveys to Mortgagee all of its right, title and interest in and to all Leases, whether now existing or hereafter entered into, and all of its right, title and interest in and to all Rents. It is the intention of Mortgagor and Mortgagee that

this assignment be treated and construed as an absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, Mortgagor shall have a revocable license from Mortgagee to exercise all rights extended to the landlord under the Leases, including the right to observe, perform, comply with and discharge all of the obligations of the landlord thereunder, the right to demand and receive performance under the Leases, the right to enforce all rights and exercise all remedies under the Leases, the right to terminate or amend any Lease and the right to receive and collect all Rents and to hold the Rents in trust for use in the payment and performance of the Obligations and to otherwise use the same; provided, however, that such rights may be exercised by Mortgagor only to the extent they are not restricted under the Credit Agreement. The foregoing license is granted subject to the conditional limitation that no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, whether or not legal proceedings have commenced, and without regard to waste, adequacy of security for the Obligations or solvency of Mortgago, the license herein granted shall automatically expire and terminate, without notice by Mortgagee (any such notice being thereby expressly waived by Mortgagor).

2.2 No Limitation of Rights.

The assignment of kents and Leases herein made shall not be construed to limit in any way Mortgagee's other rights hereunder, including the right to accelerate the Obligations upon an Event of Default. Monies received under the assignments herein made shall not be deemed to have been applied in payment of any portion of the Obligations unless and until such monies actually are applied thereto by Mortgages.

2.3 Sale of Mortgaged Property.

- A. Free and Clear of Assignments. Upon any sale of any of the Mortgaged Property by or for the benefit of Mortgagee pursuant to Section 4 hereof, the Rents attributable to the part of the Mortgaged Property so sold shall be included in such sale and shall pass to the purchaser free and clear of (i) the assignment by Mortgagor in Granting Clause Fourth of this Mortgage and (ii) the provisions of this Section 2.
- B. No Obligations on Mortgagee. It is neither the intent nor the effect of this Mortgage nor the other Loan Documents (other than any Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreement between Mortgagee and any tenant of the of the Mortgaged Property (a "Tenant")) to impose any obligation on Mortgagee, including (i) any liability under the covenant of quiet enjoyment contained in any Lease or contained in any Requirements of Laws, in the event of a sale of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof pursuant to this Mortgage or (ii) any liability to any tenant arising (whether in connection with the elimination of such Tenant's equity of redemption in the

of the Obligations, but the terms of the Loan Documents shall govern and control the relationship between Mortgagor and Mortgagee.

7.5 Mortgages's Powers.

Without affecting the liability of any other Person liable for the payment of any obligations herein mentioned and without affecting the Lien of this Mortgage upon any portion of the Mortgaged Property not then or theretofore released as security for the full amount of all unpaid Obligations, from time to time, regardless of consideration and without notice to or consent by the holder of any subordinate Lien, right, title or interest in or to the Mortgaged Property, Mortgagee and/or any Lender may, (a) release any persons liable, (b) extend the maturity or siter any of the terms of any such Obligation, (c) modify the interest rate payable on the principal balance of the Obligations, (d) grant other indulgances, (e) release or reconvey, or cause to be released or reconveyed at any time at Mortgagee's option any parcel, portion or all of the Mortgaged Property, (f) take or release any other or additional security for any obligations herein mentioned, or (g) make compositions or other arrangements with debtors in relation thereto.

7.6 Enforceability of Mortgage.

This Mortgage is deemed to be and may be enforced from time to time as an assignment, chattel mortgage, contract, deed of trust, deed to secure debt, financing statement, real estate mortgage, or security agreement, and from time to time as any one or more thereof, as is appropriate under Requirements of Laws. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Mortgage or any financing statement in connection herewith shall be sufficient as a financing statement for any and all purposes.

7.7 Interest.

NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY CONTAINED HEREIN, THE AMOUNT OF INTEREST REQUIRED HEREUNDER OF UNDER THE CREDIT AGREEMENT, THE NOTES OR ANY OF THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 10.15 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT. ONE OF THE PURPOSES OF THIS PARAGRAPH IS TO PROVIDE RECORD NOTICE OF THE RIGHT OF MORTGAGEE TO INCREASE OR DECREASE THE INTEREST RATE ON ANY OF THE OBLIGATIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THE LOAN DOCUMENTS WHERE THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF SUCH LOAN DOCUMENTS PROVIDE FOR A VARIABLE INTEREST RATE.

7.8 Choice of Law.

This Mortgage shall be construed under and governed by the laws of the place in which the Mortgaged Property is located without regard to conflict of law rules and principles.

Mortgaged Property or otherwise) out of (A) the naming of such Tenant as a party defendant in any action to foreclose this Mortgage, or (B) the sale of the Mortgaged Property pursuant to the power of sale reserved to Mortgagee herein. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, under no circumstances shall Mortgagee be subject to any offsets, claims or defenses which a Tenant might have against Mortgagor or any prior landlord with respect to any Lease, whether or not Mortgagee shall have succeeded to the interests of landlord under any such Lease.

2.4 Term of Assignment.

The assignment and grant made in Granting Clause Fourth of this Mortgage and in this Section 2 shall continue in effect until release of this Mortgage of record or indefeasible payment in full of the Obligations. The execution of this Mortgage constitutes and evidences the irrevocable consent of Mortgagor to the entry upon and the taking possession of the Premises, or any part thereof, by Mortgagee pursuant to such grant in accordance with the terms set corth in this Mortgage and the terms hereof whether by foreclosure or other remedy and at Mortgagee's option and election, with or without application for a receiver. Mortgagor represents and parrants to Mortgagee that Mortgagee has taken all actions necessary to obtain, and Mortgagee shall (upon recordation of this Mortgaga) have, as and to the extent permitted under Requirements of Law, a valid and fully perfected, first priority, present assignment of the Rents arising out of the Leases and all security for such Leases, including cash or securities deposited as security under such Leases subject to the prior right of the Tenants making such deposits. Mortgagee has no obligation whatsoever in respect of sccurity for any Leases except and only to the extent such security is actually delivered to Mortgagee, whether or not Mortgagor now tass or previously had possession of such security.

2.5 Perfection Upon Recordation.

Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that, upon recordation of this Mortgage, Mortgagee's interest in the Rents shall be deemed to be fully perfected, "choate" and enforced as to Mortgagor and all third parties, including, without limitation, any subsequently appointed trustee in any case under the Bankruptcy Code, without the necessity of (a) commencing a foreclosure action with respect to this Mortgage, (b) furnishing notice to Mortgagor or Tenants under the Leases, (c) making formal demand for the Rents, (d) taking possession of the Premises as a lender-in-possession, (e) obtaining the appointment of a receiver of the rents and profits of the Premises, (f) sequestering or impounding the Rents or (g) taking any other affirmative action.

2.6 Bankruptcy Provisions.

Without limitation of the provisions of <u>Section 2</u> hereof or the absolute nature of the assignment of the Rents

hereunder, Mortgagor and Mortgagee agree that (a) this Mortgage shall constitute a "security agreement" for purposes of Section 552(b) of the Bankruptcy Code. (b) the security interest created by this Mortgage extends to property of Mortgagor acquired before the commencement of a case in bankruptcy and to all amounts paid as Rents and (c) such security interest shall extend to all Rents acquired by the estate after the commencement of any case in bankruptcy. Without limitation of the absolute nature of the assignment of the Rents hereunder, to the extent Mortgagor (or Mortgagor's bankruptcy estate) shall be deemed to hold any interest in the Rents after the commencement of a voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy case, Mortgagor hereby acknowledges and agrees that such Rents are and shall be deemed to be "cash collateral under Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code. Mortgagor may not use the cash collateral without the consent of Mortgagee and/or an order of any bankruptcy court pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 363(c)(2), and Mortgagor hereby waives any right it may have to assert that such Pents do not constitute cash collateral. No consent by Mortgages to the use of cash collateral by Mortgagor shall be deemed to constitute Mortgagee's approval, as the case may be, of the purpose for which such cash collateral was expended.

SECTION 3 SECURITY AGREEMENT

3.1 Grant of Security: Incorporation by Reference.

This Mortgage shall, in addition to constituting a mortgage Lien as to those parts of the Mortgaged Property classified as real property (including fixtures to the extent they are real property), constitute a security agreement within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code or within the meaning of the common law with respect to those parts of the Mortgaged Property classified as personal property (including fixtures to the extent they are personal property). Mortgagor nereby grants Mortgagee a security interest in and to those parts of the Mortgaged Property classified as personal property (including (a) fixtures to the extent they are personal property and (o) personal property and fixtures that are leased, but only to the extent Mortgagor can grant to Mortgagee a security interest therein without breaching the terms of such lease) (collectively, the "Personal Property Collateral") for the benefit of Mortgagee to further secure the payment and performance of the Obligations and the performance of all of Mortgagor's Obligations, covenants and agreements under the other Loan Documents. Mortgagee shall have all rights granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The provisions set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement are hereby incorporated by reference into this Mortgage with the same effect as if set forth in full herein. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of Section 3 of this Mortgage and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, it is the intention of Mortgagor and Mortgagee that both such documents shall be read together and

construed, to the fullest extent possible, to be in concert with each other. In the event of a conflict that cannot be resolved as aforesaid, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall control and govern and Mortgagor shall comply therewith.

3.2 Fixture Filing Financing Statements.

Portions of the Mortgaged Property are goods which are or are to become fixtures, and Mortgagor expressly covenants and agrees that the filing of this Mortgage in the real property records of the county where the Premises is located shall operate, at the time of filing therein, as a financing statement filed as a fixture filing in accordance with Section 9-401(1)(b) of the Uniform Commercial Code of the state in which the Premises is located. The address of Mortgagor (the debtor) and the address of Mortgagee (the secured party) appear in Exhibit D. The name of the record owner of the Land appears in Exhibit A.

3.3 Mortgagee as Socured Party.

If and to the extent that Mortgagee shall act as the secured party for any security interest created in the Mortgaged Property, Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that Mortgagee may do so. As such, Mortgagee shall have all the rights of the secured party, and shall observe all of the requirements of the secured party, contained in this <u>Section</u> and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 4 DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

4.1 Events of Default.

The occurrence of any of the following events ("Events of Default") shall, as provided in the Credit Agrezmant, make all amounts then remaining unpaid on the Obligations due and payable, all without further demand, presentment, notice or other requirements of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived by Mortgagor, and this Mortgage and the Lien evidenced or created hereby shall be subject to foreclosure and may be foreclosed or the Mortgaged Property may be sold pursuant to the power of sale reserved to Mortgagee herein, in any manner provided for herein or provided for by law:

A. Any "Event of Default" as defined in the Credit Agreement shall occur (after giving effect to any applicable notice or grace periods provided therein), including, without limitation, any such event caused by a failure to pay when due any fee due under the Credit Agreement or any installment of principal of or interest on the Obligations; or

B. Any "Event of Default" described in <u>Section 1.12M</u> hereof shall occur, if Mortgagor is the tenant under a Subject Lease.

4.2 Fixtures.

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any of the Events of Default, Mortgagee may, to the extent permitted under Requirements of Law, elect to treat the fixtures included in the Mortgaged Property either as real property or as personal property, or both, and proceed to exercise such rights as apply thereto. With respect to any sale of real property included in the Mortgaged Property made under the powers of sale herein granted and conferred, Mortgagee may, to the extent permitted by Requirements of Law, include in such sale any personal property and fixtures included in the Mortgaged Property and relating to such real property.

4.3 Remedies.

- A. Rights of Mortgagee; Rights of Entry; Rights of Sale. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any of the Events of Default, it addition to all other powers, rights and remedies herein granted or by law or at equity conferred, Mortgagee, in its sole discretion and at its sole election and without further demand, may do any one or more of the following in any order or manner that Mortcagee elects, it being expressly understood that no remedy provided herein is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy provided herein or in any of the other Loan Documents, but each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given herein or now or hereafter existing under Requirements of Law (including all rights and remedies provided under the applicable provisions of the laws of the state in which the Premises is located):
 - Mortgagee may either forecloss upon all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property or sell all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property pursuant to the power of sale granted to Mortgagee herein (the power of sale permitted and provided by applicable statute being hereby expressly granted by Mortgagor to Mortgagee) with respect to all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property, provided that Mortgagee may proceed as to both real and personal property in accordance with its and their rights and remedies as to real property as required by Requirements of Law, and no such sale shall affect any other rights which Mortgagee may have or enjoy at law or pursuant to this Mortgage, including, without limitation, the right to seek a personal or deficiency judgment against Mortgagor. And in addition Mortgagee shall have all of the rights and remedies of a mortgagee under a mortgage granted, conferred or permitted by Requirements of Law, and shall, to the extent permitted by Requirements of Law, have the right and power, but not the obligation, to enter upon and take immediate possession

of the Premises or any part thereof, without interference from Mortgagor to exclude Mortgagor therefrom, to hold, use, operate, manage and control such real property, to make all such repairs, replacements, additions and improvements to the same as Mortgagee in its sole discretion deems necessary, and to demand, collect and retain the Rents as provided in Section 2 hereof.

- (ii) Mortgagee, with respect to any or all of the Mortgaged Property, in lieu of or in addition to exercising any other power, right or remedy herein granted or by law or equity conferred, may, without notice, demand or declaration of default, which are hereby waived by Mortgagor, and without regard to the solvency of Mortgagor and without regard to the then value of the Mortgaged Property or waste, proceed by an action or actions in equity or at law for the seizure and sale of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof, for the specific performance of any covenant or agreement herain contained or in aid of the execution of any power, right or remedy herein granted or by law or equity conferred, for the foreclosure or sale of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof under the judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, for the appointment of a receiver (without any requirement to post a receiver's bond and without regard to the value of the Mortgaged Property or solvency of Mortgagor) pending any foreclosure hereunder or the sale of any Mortgaged Property or any part thereof or for the enforcement of any other appropriate equitable or legal remedy. Such receiver shall have the power to collect the rents, issues, profits, earnings, and income from the Mortgaged Property and shall have all other powers which may be necessary or usual in such cases for the protection, possession, control, management and operation of the Mortgaged Property. Such receiver may apply the net income from the Mortgaged Property as payment of the Obligations secured hereby in the manner and order set forth in the applicable Loan Documents. Mortgagor agrees that a receiver may be appointed without any notice to Mortgagor whatsoever and hereby waives notice.
- (iii) Mortgagee shall have all of the rights and remedies of an assignee and secured party granted by Requirements of Law, including the Uniform Commercial Code, and shall, to the extent permitted by Requirements of Law, have the right and power, but not the obligation, to take possession of the Personal Property Collateral, and for that purpose Mortgagee may enter upon any premises on which any or all of the Personal Property Collateral is located and take possession of and operate such Personal Property Collateral or remove the same therefrom. Mortgagee, pursuant to Section 9.501(4) of the Uniform Commercial Code, as such Section is currently constituted or may be hereafter amended, shall have the option of proceeding under the Uniform Commercial Code as to that portion of the Mortgaged Property constituting personal property or of proceeding as

to the Mortgaged Property and without regard to the adequacy of Mortgagee's security for the Obligations, or any part or component thereof, including both the real and personal property, in accordance with Mortgagee's rights and remedies in respect of the real property. Mortgagee may require Mortgagor to assemble the Personal Property Collateral and make it available to Mortgagee at a place to be designated by Mortgagee which is reasonably convenient to both parties. The following presumptions shall exist and shall be deemed conclusive with regard to the exercise by Mortgagee of any of its remedies with respect to the Personal Property Collateral:

- (a) If notice is required by Requirements of Law, ten (10) days' prior written notice of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or any other intended disposition thereof is to be made shall be reasonable notice to Mortgagor. No such notice is necessar, it such property is perishable, threatens to decline specify in value or is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market.
- (b) Without in any way limiting the right and authority of Mortgagee to sell or otherwise dispose of Personal Property Collateral in a commercially reasonable manner, the following, or any of them, shall be considered commercially reasonable: (1) Mortgagee may hold a public sale of the Personal Property Collateral in New York, New York or in the city, town or county where the Personal Property Collateral is located or in the city, town or county where the Premises to which such Personal Property Collateral relates, if any, is located, after having provided Mortgagor with ten (10) days notice of such sale and after having published notice of such sale by an advertisement not less than three inches in height and one column in width in a newspaper of general circulation where the Personal Property Collateral is located or where the Premises to which such Personal Property Collateral relates, if any, is located as Mortgagee determines to be appropriate (which advertisement may be placed in the "classified" section), for a period of not less than five issues commencing not more than ten days prior to the sale; (2) the Personal Property Collateral may be sold for cash; and (3) Mortgagee or any other person owning, directly or indirectly, any interest in any of the Obligations may be a purchaser at such sale.
- (iv) Mortgagee shall, subject to any mandatory requirements of Requirements of Law, sell or have sold the Mortgaged Property or interests therein or any part thereof at one or more sales, as an entirety or in separate parcels, at such place or places and otherwise in such manner and

upon such notice as may be required by law or by this Mortgage, or, in the absence of any such requirement, as Mortgagee may deem appropriate. Mortgagee shall make a conveyance to the purchaser or purchasers thereof without, to the extent permitted by Requirements of Law, any warranties express or implied. Subject to Requirements of Laws, Mortgagee may postpone the sale of such Mortgaged Property or interests therein or any part thereof by public announcement at the time and place of such sale, and from time to time thereafter may further postpone such sale by public announcement made at the time of sale fixed by the praceding postponement. Sale of a part of the Mortgaged Property or interests therein or any defective or irregular sale hereunder will not exhaust the power of sale, and sales may be made from time to time until all such property is sold without defect or irregularity or the Obligations are paid and performed in full. Mortgagee shall have the right to appoint one or more auctioneers or attorneys-in-fact to act in conducting the foreclosure sale and executing a deed to the purchaser. It shall not be necessary for any of the Mortgaged Property at any such sale to be physically present or constructively in the possession of Mortgagee and, subject to Requirements of Laws, Mortgagor shall deliver all of the Mortgaged Propercy to the purchaser at such sale. it should be impossible or impracticable to take actual delivery of the Mortgage (Property, then the title and right of possession to the Mortgaged Property shall pass to the purchaser at such sale as completely as if the same had been actually present and delivered.

- (v) Mortgagee may, personally or by its agents or attorneys, take such steps to protect and enforce its rights whether by action, suit or proceeding in equity or at law for the specific performance of any covenant, condition or agreement in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, in this Mortgage or in any of the other Loan Documents or in aid of the execution of any power herein or therein granted, or sale of the Mortgaged Property as herein permitted or for any foreclosure hereunder, or for the enforcement of any other appropriate legal or equitable remedy or otherwise as Mortgagee shall elect.
- (vi) In the event Mortgagor shall fail to pay any amounts due and owing in accordance with the terms of this Mortgage, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the other Loan Documents, Mortgagee, at its right and option, may institute an action or proceeding at law or in equity for the collection of any sums due and unpaid and may prosecute any such action or proceeding to judgment or final decree. Mortgagee may enforce any such judgment or final decree against Mortgagor as provided in this Mortgage, and against any guaranter of the Obligations, as provided in any guarantee. Mortgagee may collect moneys adjudged or decreed to be payable to Mortgagee and shall be entitled to recover such judgment either before, after or during the pendency of

any proceeding for the enforcement of the provisions of this Mortgage or any such guarantee. The right of Mortgagee to recover such judgment shall not be affected by any entry or sale, by the exercise of any other right, power or remedy provided by and for the enforcement of the provisions of this Mortgage or of the Loan Documents or the foreclosure of the Lien hereof or sale of the Mortgaged Property hereunder. In case of insolvency or bankruptcy proceedings against Mortgagor or any reorganization or liquidation proceedings, Mortgagee shall be entitled to prove the whole amount of Obligations due and owing under this Mortgage and any of the other Loan Documents without deducting therefrom any proceeds obtained from the sale of the whole or any part of the Mortgaged Property; provided, however, that in no instance shall Mortgagee receive a greater amount than the Obligations and any other payments, charges or costs due and owing to Mortgagee under any of the Loan Documents from the aggregate amount of the proceeds of the sale of the Mortgaged Property and the distribution from the estates of Mortgagor.

- B. Right to Purchase. Mortgagee (or any other person owning, directly or indirectly, any interest in any of the Obligations) and its agents and attorneys shall have the right to become the purchaser at any sale made pursuant to the provisions of this Section 4.3 and shall have the right to credit upon the amount of the bid made therefor the amount payable to it out of the net proceeds of such sale. All other sales shall be, to the extent permitted by Requirements of law, on a cash basis. Recitals contained in any conveyance to any purchaser at any sale made hereunder will conclusively establish the truth and accuracy of the matters therein stated, including without limitation nonpayment of the Obligations and advertisement and conduct of such sale in the manner provided herein or provided by law. Mortgagor does hereby ratify and confirm all legal acts that Mortgagee may do in carrying out the provisions of this Mortgage.
- Conveyance of Title Upon Sale. Any sale of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof in accordance with the provisions of this Section 4.3 will operate to divest all right, title, interest, claim and demand of Mortgagor in and to the property sold and will be a perpetual bar against Mortgagor. Nevertheless, if requested by Mortgagee so to do, Mortgagor shall join in the execution, acknowledgement and delivery of all proper conveyances, assignments and transfers of the property so sold. Subject to Requirements of Law, any purchaser at a foreclosure sale will receive immediate possession of the property purchased, and Mortgagor agrees that if Mortgagor retains possession of the property or any part thereof subsequent to such sale, Mortgagor will be considered a tenant at sufferance of the purchaser, and will, if Mortgagor remains in possession after demand to remove, be guilty of forcible detainer and will be subject to eviction and removal, forcible or otherwise, with or without process of law, and all damages to Mortgagor by reason thereof are hereby expressly waived by Mortgagor.

- Waiver of Rights and Defenses. Mortgagor acknowledges that it is aware of and has had the advice of counsel of its choice with respect to its rights under Requirements of Law with respect to this Mortgage, the Obligations and the Mortgaged Property. Nevertheless, Mortgagor hereby (i) waives and relinquishes (to the maximum extent permitted by Requirements of Law) and (ii) agrees that Mortgagor shall not (subject to any mandatory requirements of Requirements of Law) at any time hereafter have or assert, any right under any Requirements of Law pertaining to: marshalling, whether of assets or Liens, the sale of property in the inverse order of alienation, the exemption of homesteads, the administration of estates of decedents, appraisement, valuation, stay, extension, redemption, statutory right of redemption, the maturing or declaring fue of the whole or any part of the Obligations, notice of intention of such maturing or declaring due, other notice (whether of deraults, advances, the creation, existence, extension or renewal of any of the Obligations or otherwise, except for rights to notices expressly granted in the Credit Agreement, herein or in the other Loan Documents), subrogation, or abatement, suspension, deferment, diminution or reduction of any of the Obligations (including, without limitation, set-off), now or hereafter in force.
- E. Right to Subjection the Mortgage or sell the Mortgaged Property or any portion thereof, subject to the rights of any tenants of the Premises, and the failure to make any such tenants parties to any such foreclosure or sale proceedings and to foreclose their rights will not be, for be asserted by Mortgagor to be, a defense to any proceedings instituted by Mortgagee to collect the Obligations.
- Right to Preserve Obligations Mortgagee shall, to the extent permitted by Requirements of Lava, have the option to proceed with foreclosure or to exercise the power of sale in satisfaction of any installment or part of the obligations that has not been paid or performed without declaring the whole of the Obligations as immediately mature, and such foreclosure or sale may be made subject to the unmatured part of the Obligations, and it is agreed that such foreclosure, if so made, shall not in any manner affect the unmatured part of the Obligations, but as to such unmatured part of the Obligations, this Mortgage, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement shall remain in full force and effect just as though no foreclosure or sale had been made. Several foreclosures or sales may be made without exhausting the right of foreclosure or the power of sale for any unmatured part of the Obligations, it being the purpose to provide for a foreclosure and sale of the security for any matured portion of the Obligations without exhausting the power of foreclosure and the power to sell the Mortgaged Property for any other part of the Obligations.
- G. No Waiver. No delay or omission of Mortgagee to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Event of Default

shall impair any such right or power, or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such right or power or any such Event of Default or an acquiescence thereto. Every power and remedy provided by this Mortgage may be exercised, from time to time, as often as may be deemed expedient by Mortgagee. Nothing in this Mortgage, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents shall affect the obligation of Mortgagor to pay and perform the Obligations in the manner and at the time and place, respectively, expressed therein.

- H. Right to Discontinue Proceedings. If Mortgagee shall have proceeded to enforce any right or remedy under this Mortgage by foreclosure, entry or otherwise and such proceedings shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or such proceedings shall have resulted in a final determination adverse to Mortgages, then and in every such case Mortgagor and Mortgagee shall be restored to their former positions and rights hereunder, and all rights, power and remedies of Mortgagee shall continue as if no such proceedings had occurred or had been taken.
- I. Notices to Third Parties. Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to notify franchisors or ground lessors of any Event of Default or any exercise of remedies by Mortgagee hereinder, and Mortgagee shall have the right, but not the obligation, to notify other third parties of any Event of Default or exercise of remedies by Mortgagee hereunder, whether or not Mortgagee has agreed with any franchisor, ground lessor or other third party to provide such notice.

4.4 Costs and Expenses.

All costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, legal expenser, title premiums, title report and work charges, filing fees, general intangible taxes and mortgage, mortgage registration, transfer, stamp and other excise taxes) actually incurred by Mortgagee in perfecting, protecting, or enforcing its rights hereunder, whether or not an Event of Default shall have occurred, shall be payable by Mortgagor within ten (10) days after written demand by Mortgagee accompanied by (upon Mortgagor's request) such reasonably documentation of such costs and expenses as is reasonably available to Mortgagee, as the case may be, and shall bear interest at the Agreed Rate from the date such cost or expense is incurred until the date of payment. All such costs, expenses and interest, shall be part of the Obligations and shall be secured by this Mortgage.

4.5 Additional Rights of Mortgagee.

Mortgagee shall have the right, at its election, to exercise any and all other remedies in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, in the Credit Agreement or in any of the Loan Documents or available at law or in equity.

4.6 Application of Proceeds.

A. The proceeds of any sale of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof made pursuant to this <u>Section 4</u> shall be applied as follows:

FIRST:

to the payment of all costs and expenses incident to the enforcement of this Mortgage, including, a reasonable compensation to the agents, attorneys and in-house counsel of Mortgagee;

SECOND:

to the payment or prepayment of the Obligations, in such order as Mortgagee shall elect; and

THIRE:

the remainder, if any, after full and final payment of the Obligations shall be paid to Mortgagor or such other person or persons as may be entitled thereto by law;

provided, however, that if Requirements of Laws require such proceeds to be paid or applied in a manner other than as set forth above in this Section 4.6A, then such proceeds shall be paid or applied in accordance with such Requirements of Laws.

B. Upon any sale made under the powers of sale herein granted and conferred, the releipt of Mortgagee will be sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers at any sale for the purchase money, and such purchaser or purchasers and the heirs, devisees, personal representatives, successors and assigns thereof will not, after paying such purchase money and receiving such receipt of Mortgagee, be obligated to see to the application thereof or be in any way answerable for any loss, misapplication or non-application thereof.

4.7 Mortgagee's Right to Complete Renovations.

Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, in addition to any other remedies which Mortgagee may bare pursuant to the Loan Documents, or as provided by law, Mortgagee may enter upon the Premises and complete any Renovations at the risk, cost and expense of Mortgagor. Mortgagee shall have the right at any and all times to discontinue any work commenced by it in respect of any Renovations or to change any course of action undertaken by it and shall not be bound by any limitation or requirements of time whether set forth herein or otherwise. Mortgagee shall have the right and power, but shall not be obligated, to assume Mortgagor's interest under any contract made by or on behalf of Mortgagee in any way relating to any Renovations and to take over and use all or any part or parts of the labor, materials, supplies and equipment contracted for, by or on behalf of Mortgagee, whether or not previously incorporated into any such Renovations, all in the sole and absolute discretion of Mortgagee. In connection with any Renovations undertaken by Mortgagee pursuant to the provisions of this subsection, Mortgagee may (i) engage builders, contractors, architects,

97527115

UNOFFICIAL COPY

engineers and others for the purpose of furnishing labor, materials and equipment in connection with any such Renovations, (ii) pay, settle or compromise all bills or claims which may become Liens against the Premises or the Improvements, or both, or which have been or may be incurred in any manner in connection with the construction, completion and equipment of the Improvements or for the discharge of Liens or defects in the title of the Premises and/or the Improvements, and (iii) take such other action (including the employment of watchmen to protect the Improvements) or refrain from acting under this Mortgage as Mortgagee may in its sole and absolute discretion from time to time determine without any limitation whatsoever. Mortgagor shall be liable to reimburse Mortgagee for all sums paid or incurred for the construction, completion and equipment of any Rendyations, whether the same shall be paid or incurred pursuant to the provisions of this subsection 4.7 or otherwise. At Mortgagee's option, all such sums shall be treated as advances of Revolving Cradit Loans for all purposes or as demand obligations of Mortgagee, bearing interest as the rate provided in the Credit Agreement during an Event of Default, from the date of payment by Mortgague to the date of repayment by Mortgagor, and secured as provided in the Security Documents. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the rights, powers and privileges provided in this subsection 4.7 and all other remedies available to Mortgagee under this Mortgage or by statute or by rule of law may be exercised by Mortgagee at any time and from time to time whether or not the indebtedness evidenced and secured by the Notes and the Security Documents shall be due and payable, and whether or not Mortgagee shall have instituted any foreclosure or other action for the enforcement of the Security Documents or the Notes.

SECTION 5 INDEMNIFICATION

Mortgagor shall defend, indemnify, pay and hold harmless Mortgagee and the other Indemnified Persons (as defined in the Credit Agreement) from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, penalties, fines, forfeitures, judgments, and expenses or other Obligations of any kind or nature whatsoever (including reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel to such Indemnified Person) incurred on account of any matter or thing or alleged action or failure to act by Mortgagee, whether in suit or not, arising out of the operation, leasing, management, maintenance, repair, use or occupancy of the Premises (should Mortgagee elect to enter upon and assume the same upon an Event of Default), the construction of Improvements on or about the Premises, any accident, injury, death or damage to any Person or property occurring in, on or about the Premises or any street, drive, sidewalk, curb or passageway adjacent thereto, any misappropriation by Mortgagor of any prepayments of Rent or security deposits paid or payable by Mortgagor pursuant to this Mortgage, prior to payment in full of the Obligations of Mortgagor to Mortgagee or in connection therewith, except to the

extent that such suit, claim or damage is caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Mortgagee.

SECTION 6 TERMINATION

If all of the Obligations shall be paid in full pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, or if this Mortgage shall be released of record in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents, then Mortgagee shall, promptly after the request of Mortgagor, execute, acknowledge and deliver to Mortgagor proper instruments evidencing the termination and release of this Mortgage. Mortgagor shall pay all reasonable legal fees and other expenses incurred by Mortgagee for preparing and reviewing such instruments and the execution and delivery thereof, and Mortgagee may require payment of the same prior to delivery of such instruments. Upon the receipt by Mortgagor of terminations or reicases signed by Mortgagee, and in recordable form and evidencing the termination of this Mortgage, Mortgagor shall promptly and at its own expense record or file such terminations or releases in each of the cities, towns, counties and parishes, as appropriate, in which portions of the Mortgaged Property may be located, in such a manner so as to effect a release of all of the Mortgagad Property of record. Upon the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor shall promptly deliver to Mortgagee evidence reasonably satisfactory to Mortgagee of such recordation or filing. The obligations of Mortgagor under this Section 7 shall survive the termination of this Mortgage.

SECTION 7 MISCELLANEOUS COVENANTS AND AGPAPMENTS

7.1 Cumulative Rights; Waivers; Modifications.

Each and every right, power and remedy hereby granted to Mortgagee shall be cumulative and not exclusive, and each and every right, power and remedy whether specifically hereby granted or otherwise existing may be exercised from time to time and as often and in such order as may be deemed expedient by Mortgagee, and the exercise of any such right, power or remedy will not be deemed a waiver of the right to exercise, at the same time or thereafter, any other right, power or remedy. No delay or omission by Mortgagee in the exercise of any right, power or remedy will impair any such right, power or remedy or operate as a waiver thereof or of any other right, power or remedy then or thereafter existing. All changes to and modifications of this Mortgage must be in writing and signed by Mortgagor and Mortgagee.

7.2 Partial Releases.

No release from the Lien of this Mortgage of any part of the Mortgaged Property by Mortgagee shall in any way alter, vary or diminish the force or effect of this Mortgage on the balance of the Mortgaged Property or the priority of the Lien of this Mortgage on the balance of the Mortgaged Property.

7.3 Severability.

In case any provision in or obligation under this Mortgage shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction or under any set of circumstances, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions or obligations, or of such provision or obligation in any other jurisdiction or under any other set of circumstances, shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. If any Lien evidenced or created by this Mortgage is invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, as to any part of the Obligations, or is invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, as to any part of the Mortgaged Property, such portion, if any, of the Obligations as is not secured by all of the Mortgaged Property hereunder shall be paid prior to the payment of the portion of the Obligations secured by all of the Mortgaged Property, and all payments made on the Obligations (including, without limitation, cash and/or property received in connection with sales of Mortgaged Property pursuant to Section 4 hereof) shall, unless prohibited by Requirements of Laws or unless Montgagee, in its sole and absolute discretion, otherwise elects, be deemed to have been first paid on and applied to payment in full of the unsecured or partially secured portion of the Obligations, and the remainder to the secured portion of the Obligation

7.4 Subrogation.

This Mortgage is made with full substitution and subrogation of Mortgagee in and to all covenants and warranties by others heretofore given or made in respect of the Mortgaged Property or any part thereof. If any or all of the proceeds of the indebtedness secured hereby have been used to extinguish, extend or renew any indebtedness heretofore existing against all or any portion of the Mortgaged Property or to satisfy any indebtedness or obligation secured by a Lien of any kind (including Liens securing the payment of any taxes), such proceeds have been advanced by Mortgagee at Mortgagor's request and, to the extent of such funds so used, the indebtedness and obligations in this Mortgage shall be subrogated to and extend to all of the rights, claim, Liens, titles and interests heretofore existing against the Mortgaged Property (or such portion thereof) to secure the indebtedness or obligation so extinguished, paid, extended or renewed, and the former rights, claims, Liens, titles and interests, if any, shall not be waived but rather shall be continued in full force and effect and in favor of Mortgagee and shall be merged with the Lien created herein as cumulative security for the repayment of the indebtedness and satisfaction

7.9 Counterparts.

This Mortgage and any amendments, waivers, consents or supplements hereto or in connection herewith may be executed and acknowledged in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument; signature and acknowledgement pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart so that all signature and acknowledgement pages are physically attached to the same document. Mortgagee shall also have the option to exercise all rights and remedies available to Mortgages hereunder and under Requirements of Laws as though each counterpart hereof were a separate mortgage, deed of trust, deed to secure debt, chartel mortgage or other security instrument covering only the portions of the Mortgaged Property located in the city, town, county or parish wherein such counterpart is recorded.

7.10 Recording References.

Unless otherwise specified in Exhibit A, all recording references in Exhibit A are to the official real property records of the city, town, county or parish, as appropriate, in which the Land is located.

7.11 Notices.

All notices, requests and dramands to be made hereunder shall be made in accordance with Section 10.2 of the Credit Agreement.

7.12 Successors and Assigns.

This Mortgage shall be the joint and Reveral obligation of Mortgagor and all of its heirs, devisees, representatives, trustees, successors and assigns, including successors in interest of Mortgagor in and to any part of the Morcgaged Property, and all references in this Mortgage to Mortgagor shall be deemed to include all of the foregoing Persons. This Mortgage shall be assignable by Mortgagee in accordance with the provisions for assignment of the Loans set forth in the Credit Agreement and shall inure to the benefit of Mortgagee, and all of its heirs, successors, substitutes and assigns including, without limitation, (a) any other Assignee under the terms of the Credit Agreement, and (b) any and all other banks, lending institutions and parties which may participate in the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes or any of them (all such banks, lending institutions and parties who participate in the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes or any of them being referred to herein as the "Participants"). The Participants may, by agreement among them, provide for and regulate the exercise of their rights and remedies hereunder, but Mortgagor and all others shall be entitled to rely on the releases, waivers, consents, approvals,

notifications and other acts of Mortgagee, without inquiry into any such agreements or the existence of required consents or approvals of the Participants therefor. As used herein, the term "Mortgagee" shall mean, at any particular time, any Person holding any interest of Mortgagee hereunder at that time including, without limitation, any Lender designated as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement. consent, approval, notification or other action required or permitted to be obtained from or taken by Mortgagee may be obtained from or taken by the Administrative Agent or agents of Mortgagee appointed from time to time for that purpose, Mortgagor and all others shall be entitled to rely on the waivers, consents, approvals, notifications and other acts of Mortgager. As of the date of this Mortgage, Mortgagee is the Person identified as Mortgagee in the introductory paragraph of this Mortgage. Notwithstanding any other provision contained herein, if any property interest granted by this Mortgage does not vest on the execution and delivery of this Mortgage, it shall vest, if at all, no later than 20 years and 364 days after the death of the last surviving descendant of Joseph P. Kennedy (the late father of the former President of the United States) who is alive on the execution and delivery of this Mortgage.

7.13 Expenses.

The provisions set forth in Section 10.5 of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein by this reference and shall apply with the same force and effect as if the terms of such section was set forth herein in full.

7.14 Nonforeign Entity.

Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Internal Revenue Code") provides that a transferee of a U.S. real property interest must withhold tax if the transferor is a foreign person. To inform Mortgagee that the withholding of tax will not be required in the event of the disposition of the Premises, or any portion thereof, pursuant to the terms of this Mortgage, Mortgagor hereby certifies, under penalty of perjury, that:

- (i) Mortgagor is not a foreign corporation, foreign partnership, foreign trust or foreign estate, as those terms are defined in the Internal Revenue Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder; and
- (ii) Mortgagor's U.S. employer identification number is 52-1925238; and
- (iii) Mortgagor's principal place of business is 1010 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20007.

It is understood that Mortgagee may disclose the contents of this certification to the Internal Revenue Service and that any false statement contained herein could be punished by fine,

imprisonment or both. Mortgagor covenants and agrees to execute such further certificates, which shall be signed under penalty of perjury, as Mortgagee shall reasonably require. The covenant set forth herein shall survive the foreclosure of the Lien of this Mortgage or acceptance of a deed in lieu thereof.

7.15 Purpose of the Loans.

Mortgagor hereby represents and agrees that the Loans evidenced or guaranteed by the Loan Documents and secured by this Mortgage are being obtained for business or commercial purposes in accordance with the Credit Agreement, and the proceeds thereof will not be used for personal, family, residential, household or agricultural purposes.

7.16 Amenuncity and Waivers.

No amendment, modification, termination or waiver of any provision of this Mortgage or consent to any departure by any Loan Party therefron, shall in any event be effective without the written concurrence of Mortgagee. Any waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which it was given. No notice to or demand on Mortgagor in any case shall antitle Mortgagor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

7.17 Covenants and Agreements Kin with Land.

All of Mortgagor's covenants and agreements hereunder shall run with the land.

7.18 Statements by Mortgagor.

Mortgagor shall, within ten (10) days after written notice thereof from Mortgagee, deliver to Mortgagee a written statement stating the outstanding principal amount of the Guarantor Obligations under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, any accrued and unpaid interest thereon and any other amounts secured by this Mortgage and stating whether any offset or defense then known to Mortgagor after inquiry exists against such principal and interest.

7.19 Non-Waiver.

A. Certain Actions Not a Release of Mortgagor.

Mortgagor shall not be relieved of Mortgagor's obligation to pay and perform the Obligations at the time and in the manner provided in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the other Loan Documents by reason of, and the rights of Mortgagee hereunder shall not be affected by, (i) any failure of Mortgagee to comply with any request of Mortgagor or any guarantor to take any action to foreclose this Mortgage or otherwise enforce any of the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, (ii) any release, regardless of consideration, of the whole or any part of the

Mortgaged Property or any other security for the Obligations, (iii) any alteration, extension, renewal, change, modification. release, amendment, compromise or cancellation, in whole or in part, of any term, covenant or provision of any of the Loan Documents, including any increase or decrease in the principal amount of the Obligations or any increase or decrease in the rate of interest applicable thereto or any extension of time for payment thereof, or (iv) any agreement or stipulation between Mortgagee and any subsequent owner or owners of the Mortgaged Property or other Person extending the time of payment or otherwise modifying or supplementing the terms of this Mortgage, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, without first having obtained the consent of Mortgagor, and in the latter event, Mortgagor shall continue to be obligated to pay and perform the Obligations at the time and in the manner provided in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the other Loan Documents, as so extended, modified and supplemented, unless expressly released and discharged from such obligation by Mortgagee in writing.

Priority Over Subordinate Liens. affecting the liability of any other Person liable for the payment and performance of the Obligations and without affecting the Lien of this Mortgage of any other Loan Document upon any portion of the Mortgaged Property not then or theretofore released as security for the payment and performance in full of all of the Obligations, from time to time, regardless of consideration and without notice to or consent by the holder of any subordinate Lien, encumbrance, right, title or interest in or to the Mortgaged Property, Mortgagee may, (i) release any persons liable for the payment or performance of the Obligations, (ii) extend the maturity or alter any of the terms of any of the Obligations as provided in the Loan Documents, (iii) modify the interest rate payable on the principal balance of the Obligations as provided in the Loan Documents, (iv) grant other indulgences, (v) release or reconvey, or cause to be released or reconveyed at any time at Mortgagee's option any parcel, portion or all of the Mortgaged Property, (vi) take or release any other or additional security for the Obligations herein mentioned, or (vii) make compositions or other arrangements with debtors in relation thereto.

7.20 Survival of Obligations.

This Mortgage shall continue to secure the entire Obligations until the entire Obligations are paid in full or until this Mortgage has been released of record by Mortgagee pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents.

7.21 Consent to Jurisdiction and Service of Process.

ALL JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT AGAINST MORTGAGOR ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THE GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT, THIS MORTGAGE OR ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT, OR ANY

OBLIGATIONS THEREUNDER, MAY BE BROUGHT IN ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN THE STATE, COUNTY AND CITY OF NEW YORK. BY EXECUTING AND DELIVERING THIS MORTGAGE, MORTGAGOR, FOR ITSELF AND IN CONNECTION WITH ITS PROPERTIES, IRREVOCABLY:

- (1) ACCEPTS GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY THE NONEXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF SUCH COURTS;
 - (ii) WAIVES ANY DEFENSE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS:
- (111) AGREES THAT SERVICE OF ALL PROCESS IN ANY SUCH PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT MAY BE MADE BY REGISTERED OR CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED, TO MORTGAGOR AT ITS ADDRESS PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 10.2 OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT;
- (iv) AGREES THAT SERVICE AS PROVIDED IN CLAUSE (iii) ABOVE IS SUPPLIENT TO CONFER PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER MORTGAGOR IN ANY SUCH PROCEEDING IN ANY SUCH COURT, AND OTHERWISE CONSTITUTES EFFECTIVE AND BINDING SERVICE IN EVERY RESPECT;
- (v) AGREES THAN MORTGAGEE RETAINS THE RIGHT TO SERVE PROCESS IN ANY OTHER TO MINER PERMITTED BY LAW OR TO BRING PROCEEDINGS AGAINST MORTGAGOR IN THE COURTS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION; AND
- (vi) AGREES THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION 7.21 RELATING TO JURISDICTION AND VENUE SHALL BE BINDING AND ENFORCEABLE TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMISSIBLE UNDER NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW SECTION 5-1/02 OR OTHERWISE.

7.22 Waiver of Jury Trial.

EACH OF THE PARTIES TO THIS MORTGAGE HEREBY AGREES TO WAIVE ITS RESPECTIVE RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL OF MIY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT OF THE Guarantse and Collateral Agreement, THIS MORTGAGE OR ANY OTHER LONG FOCUMENT OR ANY DEALINGS BETWEEN THEM RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS LOAN TRANSACTION OR THE LENDER/GUARANTOR RELATIONSHIP THAT IS BEING ESTABLISHED HEREBY AND THEREBY. The scope of this waiver is intended to be all-encompassing of any and all disputes that may be filed in any court and that relate to the subject matter of this transaction, including contract claims, tort claims, breach of duty claims and all other common law and statutory claims. Each party hereto acknowledges that this waiver is a material inducement to enter into a business relationship, that each has already relied on this waiver in entering into this Mortgage and the other Loan Documents, and that each will continue to rely on this waiver in their related future dealings. Each party hereto further warrants and represents that it has reviewed this waiver with its legal counsel and that it knowingly and voluntarily waives its jury trial rights following consultation with legal counsel. THIS WAIVER IS IRREVOCABLE, MEANING THAT IT MAY NOT BE MODIFIED EITHER ORALLY OR IN WRITING

(OTHER THAN BY A MUTUAL WRITTEN WAIVER SPECIFICALLY REFERRING TO THIS SECTION 7.22 AND EXECUTED BY EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO), AND THIS WAIVER SHALL APPLY TO ANY SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS, RENEWALS, SUPPLEMENTS OR MODIFICATIONS TO THIS MORTGAGE OR ANY OF THE OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS OR TO ANY OTHER DOCUMENTS OR AGREEMENTS RELATING TO THE LOANS MADE UNDER THE CREDIT AGREEMENT OR GUARANTIED UNDER THE GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT. event of litigation, this Mortgage may be filed as a written The Cook County Clerk's Office consent to a trial by the court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has on the date set forth in the acknowledgement hereto, effective as of the date first above written, caused this instrument to be duly EXECUTED AND DELIVERED.

By:

Man.

By:

Cal

Gener

By:

Name:

Name:

Title:

Attest:

Name:

Title:

Name:

Name:

Title:

Name:

Name

053113\0976\04333\976RPG9C.MTG

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF NEW YORK
in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Junnemm , personally known to me to be the County Finance Stick of CAPSTAR GENERAL CORP., a Delaware corporation and william Diamon. , personally known to me to be the St Secretary of said corporation, which corporation is the general partner of CAPSTAR MANAGEMENT COMPANY II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, which partnership is the managing member of EQUISTAR SCHAUMBURG COMPANY, L.L.C., whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such County fine and soil Secretary they signed and delivered the said Instrument as Corporation as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and feed of said corporation, said partnership and said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal, this 30 day of
My Commission Expires:
SAFIAH L. MORRIS AUTARY PUBLIC State of New York No. 0.1MC5071846 Openhad to New York County Prepulity of Expression of 1997
industry action of 1717

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND

The Name of the Record Owner of the Land is EquiStar Schaumburg Company, L.L.C.

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE MORTHFACT 1/4 AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE GORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A POINT LCATED 363,55 FEET NORTH OF THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12 ON THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 1. TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN THENCE FROM SAID POINT SOUTH 59 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2.29 FIET TO A POINT; THERE'S SOUTHEASTERLY FROM SAID POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE COPT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 703.99 FEET FOR ARC DISTANCE OF 334.82 FEET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 331.67 FEET HEARING SOUTH 73 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST; THENCE EASTERLY FROM SAID POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 539.96 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 65.18 FEET TO A POINT: SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 65.14 FEET BEARING SOUTH 83 MURRES 46 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST; THENCE SOUTH FROM SAID POINT. A DISTANCE OF 626,08 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE DUE EAST FROM SAID POINT, A DISTANCE OF 137.41 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE DUE SOUTH FROM SAID POINT A DISTANCE OF 481,58 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE FROM SAID POINT NORTH 89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES AT SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 397,05 FEET TO A POINT 1.11 FEET FAST OF THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 422.12 FEET OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 12, WHICH IS 477.870 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER STEEREDF; THENCE NORTH O DEGREES 09 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST IN SAID WEST LINE 924.500 FEET TO ITS POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ALGONQUIN ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 58 PEGREED 55 MINUTED 28 DECONDO LAST IN SAID RIGHT OF WAY TABLE 470.95 FEET TO A FORME OF CURVE: THERCE COURTERLY ON THE ARC OF A CIRCLE CONVEX SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVEN : A FADIUS OF \$57.9.65 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 678,600 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION OF THE COUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ALGONOUIN ROAD AND THE MORTHWESTERS FIGHT OF WAY LINE OF ARBOR DRIVE; THENCE DOUGH 24 LEGREES 20 MINUTED 40 DECOMDS WEST ON A FADIAL LINE OF 83.0 FREE TO A COINT OF CHIVE, THERE'S CURRENCY AND FACTERBY ON THE ARC OF A CIRCLE HAVING A PADIUS OF 87 FRET AND BEING CONVEX SOUTHWESTERLY 137.163 FRET TO A COINT, SAME CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 123.391 CERT BEARING SOUTH 20 DEGREES IS MINULES OF THOSPES BASE, THENCE MORTHWESTER FROM SAID POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A PARTON OF 549,817 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 188,117 MORE IN A ROUGH, MAIN SUBMIC HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 197,226 FELL, BEARING MORTH . DEGREET TO MINUTES OF DECOMDS WEST, THENCE NORTH 46 DESPRES LO MINUTE : LOS NORTH STORES OF 159.576 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEILDWIN OF THE LIABLE LAND HERSELD IN BE DESCRIBED; THENCE TINGERMENT NORTH 4 CONSERVED MINISTER AS A SECURITION OF SECURITIES ASSESSMENT OF ALTONO A FALIDAL STORY OF A STORY OF A POST OF ALTERNATION OF THE ACTION AND ACTION OF THE SOUTH TO THE TERM A MANAGER OF STREET THE STATE OF SHIP PERSONS AS

POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 99.958 FEET BEARING NORTH 63

POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORE LENGTH OF 19.78 FEET BEARING NORTH 63 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 60 DECEMBER VEHICLE MEETS 64 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 131.033 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO THE FORT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1054.00 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 238.971 FEET TO A POINT; SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 238.460 FEET BEARING MORTH 58 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1716.735 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 209.739 FEET TO A POINT; SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 209.608 FEET BEARING MORTH 55 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST; THENCE NORTH 58 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 25.0 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH OO DEGREES 09 MINUTES 09 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 679.816 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE DUE EAST, A DISTANCE OF 364.938 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE DUE NORTH, A DISTANCE OF 70.0 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE DUE EAST, A DISTANCE OF 150.0 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE DUE EAST, A DISTANCE OF 150.0 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE DUE EAST, A DISTANCE OF 150.0 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE DUE EAST A DISTANCE OF 343.469 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALE 15 COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: EASEME (T) FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1, AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH IN EASEMENT AGREEMENT PECORDED JULY 7, 1971 AG LOCUMENT 21536943 AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT 'F' ATTACHED TO AND MADE PART OF DAID EAGEMENT AGREEMENT MADE BY LASALLE NATIONAL BANK &S TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST ACREEMENT DATED APRIL 1, 1971 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 42150 AMENDING DECLARATION OF EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 21448813 AND GRANTED FOR THE BEREFUT OF PARCEL I BY THE DEED FROM LASALLE NATIONAL BANK, A MATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 1, 1971 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 42150, TO FOURTH LAKEWOOD ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, AN ILLIBOIS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, DATED JULY 23, 1971 AND RECORDED AUGUST 2, 1971 AS DOCUMENT 21567965 FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, PUBLIC UTILITY, AND DEALDAGE PURPOSES, OVER THAT PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 40 MORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF ALGONQUIN ROAD, TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP AT MORTH, RANGE OF EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIPED AS FOLLOWS: COMMERCIAN AS A FOUR FOCATED 368.55 FEET NORTH OF THE NORTHWEST COMMENCE THE NORTHEAST 1.4 SECTION 12, ON THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1.2 OF SAID FRACTIONAL JETS S. 1.3 THENCE FROM SAID POINT SOUTH 89 DEGREES SE MINUTES SUBSCCIENT FAST. A DESTANCE OF 2.29 FEET TO A POINT; THEN WE SOUTHWASTERS FEET FOR MAIN POINT WORLD A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A MAINUTE STORE FEET AN ARCHITECTURE OF SAFAR FEET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVEN LA CHOED LETEUR OF SAID TEFFT BEAMILT BOUFF 73 DEGREES 36 MINUTED CO DE CHEC EASER CHEMOT COUTREASURES FOR MODEL POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE ELGET HAVING A RABIUS OF THE FORM ABOUT AN ABOUT OF 65.18 FRET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHEED LENGTH OF GO. IN ESET BEARING SOUTH 83 DEGREES AS MANUTES TO SECONDS EASE: THESE CONTINUES SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVE TO THE DITHE HAVING A PARTIES OF 131.40 BEET FOR AS ARC DISTANCE OF 124. SEEEE TO A FOREL SAID STORM HAVING A CHORD LOGITH OF 272.56 FEREBERT BEAUTIFUL OF THE CONTRACTOR STREET AND SERVED THEREBY BOUTH 58 DEGREES OF MENTARY OF SHIPT DAY FAST, A STRUCK OF SECTOR FEET, FOR CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE STA A) O (NP O) RECUMENTAL SERVICES OF A STATE OF SERVICES OF SERVICES OF SERVICES OF SERVICES. TO THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY AND HAVING A PACE CMEVE HAVEN IN TO BE The State of the Sacretion MINUTERS AND THE VINE

INOFFICIAL COPY DEGREES AND BEING CONVEX SOUTHWESTEELY 137.103 FEET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 123,391 FUET BEARING SOUTH . DEGREES 49 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST; THENCE MORTHWESTERLY FROM SAID POINT ALSNO A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 549.817 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 188.143 FEET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHERD LENGTH OF 187,226 FEET BEARING NORTH 56 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST; THENCE NORTH 46 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, 181.479 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY FROM SAID POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 561,694 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 149,118 FEET SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 148,681 FEET BEARING NORTH 53 DEGREES 59 MINUTES OF SECONDS WEST; THENCE MORTHWESTERLY FROM SAID POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,721.978 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 99.972 FEET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 99.958 FEET BEARING NORTH 63 DEGREES 15 MINUTES OF SECONDS WEST, THENCE NORTH 64 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 131.033 FEET TO A POINT: THEM: S NORTHWESTERLY FROM SAID POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,054.0 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 238.971 FEET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 238.46 FEET BEARING NORTH 58 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 12 SECOND & WEST; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY FROM SAID POINT ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,716.735 FEET FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 209.739 FEET TO A POINT, SAID CURVE HAVING A CHORD LENGTH OF 209.608 FEET BEARING NORTH 55 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST; THENCE NORTH 58 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 25.0 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, EXCEPTING THEREFEOM THAT PART OF THE LAND TAKEN FOR ROAD PURPOSES IN CONDEMNATION CASE NO. 90L51443, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCED 3: BASEMENT FOR THE BENEIL FOR PARCEL 1, AFORESAID, AS SET FORTH IN EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED JULY 22, 1970 AND RECORDED JULY 23, 1970 AS DOCUMENT 21218271, AS SHOWN ON EXHIBAT 'A' ATTACHED TO AND MADE PART OF SAID EASEMENT AGREEMENT SAIL EASEMENT IS ALSO GRANTED IN THE DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS RECORDED JULY 23, 1970 AS DOCUMENT 21218272 AND SHOWN ON EXHIBIT I ATTACHED THERETO, AS AMENDED BY INSTRUMENTS RECORDED AS DOCUMENTS 21314070 AMD 21324390 AMD REATED BY THE DECA FROM LAGALLE MATIONAL BANK, A NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION, AS EPUBLIF UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 1, 1971 AND ENOWM AS TREET NUMBER 42100, 10 FORKER LAKEWOOD ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP. AND THE INDIRECTION PARTNERSHIP, DATED JULY 23, 1971 AND RECORDED AUGUST 2 1971 AN ECUMENT (1970) OF CAMETARY SEWER, SAID EASEMENT BEING 10 FEE AN WILLIE INTO FASEMENT IS DEFICTED ON THE SURVEY MADE BY ROBERT F. BIEDERMANN F WEMEN AND REPERMAND NATED SEPTEMBER 16, Office 1996.

EXHIBIT B

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL MORTGAGED PROPERTY

All of Mortgagor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or in which Mortgagor now has or hereafter acquires an interest, now or hereafter located upon the Premises or appurtenant thereto, or used or to be used in connection with the present or future use, construction upon, leasing, sale, operation or occupancy of the Premise):

all machinery, apparatus, equipment, fittings, fixtures, furniture, furnishings and articles of personal property of every kind and nature whatsoever owned or leased (but only to the extent Mortgagor can grant to Mortgagee a security interest therein without breaching the terms of such lease) now or in the future by Mortgagor, and either located upon the Premises, or any part thereof, or used in connection with the present use, maintenance, operation or occupancy of the Improvements as a hotel or motel or any other future occupancy or use of the Improvements, including all heating, lighting, laundry, incinerating, loading, inloading, swimming pool, landscaping, garage and power equipment and supplies, engines, pipes, pumps, tanks, motors, conduits, switchboards, plumbing, lifting, cleaning, fire prevention, fire extinguishing, refrigerating, ventilating, and communications apparatus, luggare or food carts, dollies, air cooling and air conditioning apparatus, elevators, escalators, shades, awnings, screens, storm doors and windows, stoves, freezers, refrigerators, cabinets, dressers, cooking utensils, dishes, silverware, kitchen appliances and restaurant equipment and supplies, computers, reservation systems, software cash registers, card keys, telephone switchboards, partitions ducts and compressors, carpets, rugs, bed frames, springs, mattresses, sheets, pillow cases, pillows, blackets, bed spreads, stationery, tables, desks, chairs, sofis bureaus, dressers, benches, window curtains, telephones, televisions, radios, lamps, mirrors, paintings, wall hangings, decorations, clothes hangers, bathroom fixtures, shower curtains, towels, medicine cabinets, and hotel cleaning equipment and supplies, and all additions, substitutions and replacements thereof, wherever located, together with all attachments, components, parts, equipment and accessories installed thereon or affixed thereto and all of Mortgagor's present and future "goods", "equipment" and "fixtures" (as such terms are defined in the Uniform Commercial Code and other personal property, including without limitation any such personal property and fixtures which are leased (but only to the extent Mortgagor can grant to Mortgagee a security interest therein without breaching the terms of such lease), and all repairs,

attachments, betterments, renewals, replacements, substitutions and accessions thereof and thereto (all of the foregoing being referred to herein, collectively, as the "Equipment");

- (b) all supplies and materials in which Mortgagor has an interest arising in conjunction with Mortgagor's ownership or operation of the Premises, including any supplies or materials intended for incorporation or installation in the Improvements, prior to the time the same are so incorporated or installed, including building materials and components (all of the foregoing being referred to herein, collectively, as the "Materials");
- (s) all right, title and interest of Mortgagor in and to all buildings, structures, fixtures, tenant improvements and other improvements of every kind and description now or hereafter located in or on the Premises, including all Materials, water, sanitary and storm sewers, drainage, electricity, steam, gas, telephone and other utility facilities, parking areas, roads, driveways, walks and other site improvements; and all additions and betterments thereto and all renewals, substitutions and replacements thereof, owned or to be owned by Mortgagor or in which Mortgagor has or shall acquire an interest, to the extent of Mortgagor's interest therein (all of the foregoing being referred to herein, collectively, as the "Improvements");
- (d) subject to the terms of the Credit Agreement, all proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all of the foregoing Mortgaged Property and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Mortgagee is the loss payee thereof), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to any of the foregoing Mortgaged Property. For purposes hereof, the term "proceeds" includes whatever is receivable or received when Mortgaged Property or proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary;
- (e) all right, title and interest of Mortgagor as landlord in and to all leaseholds and all leases, subleases, licenses, franchises, concessions or grants of other possessory interests, tenancies, and any other agreements affecting the use, possession or occupancy of the Premises (or any other part of any Mortgaged Property) or any part thereof (including, without limitation, guest rooms, restaurants, bars, conference and meeting rooms, and banquet halls and other public facilities), whether now or hereafter existing or entered into (including, without limitation, any Subject Lease as defined in Section 1.12 and any use or occupancy arrangements created pursuant to Section 365(d) of the U. S. Bankruptcy Code or otherwise in connection with the commencement or continuance of any

bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, dissolution, receivership or similar proceedings, or any assignment for the benefit of creditors, in respect of any tenant or occupant of any portion of the Premises (or any other part of any Mortgaged Property)) and all amendments, modifications, supplements, extensions or renewals thereof, and all guaranties thereof or of leasing commissions, whether now or hereafter existing and all amendments, modifications, supplements, extensions or renewals thereof, (all of the foregoing being collectively referred to as the "Leases"), and all rents, issues, profits, royalties (including all oil and gas or other hydrocarbon substances, earnings, receipts, revenues, accounts, accounts receivable, security deposits and other deposits (subject to the prior right of the tenants making such deposits) and income, including, without limitation, fixed, additional and percentage rents, occupancy and room charges, guest charges, yanding receipts, service charges, telephone charges, gurst laundry charges, room revenues and receipts, and all other fees, charges, accounts and other payments for the use or occupancy of rooms and other public facilities and/or the services rendered and goods provided in connection therewith, food and beverage charges (including, without limitation, revenues derived from the sale or service of food and alcoholic and non-alcoholic beverages), and any other items of revenue, receipts and/or income as identified in the Uniform System of Accounts for Hotels, International Association of Hospitality Accountants, as amended from time to time, and all operating expense reimbursements, reimbursements for increases in taxes, sums paid by tenants to Mortgagor to reimburse Mortgagor for amounts originally paid or to be paid by Mortgagor or Mortgagor's agents or affiliates for which such tenants were liable, as, for example, tenant improvements costs in excess of any work letter, lease takeover costs, moving expenses and tax and operating expense pass throughs for which a tenant is solely liable, parking, maintenance, common area, tax, insurance, utility and service charges and contributions, proceeds of sale of electricity, gas, heating, air-conditioning and other utilities and services, deficiency rents and liquidated damages, and other benefits now or hereafter derived from any portion of the Premises or otherwise due and payable or to become due and payable as a result of any ownership, use, possession, occupancy or operation thereof and/or services rendered, goods provided and business conducted in connection therewith (including any payments received pursuant to Section 502(b) of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise in connection with the commencement or continuance of any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, dissolution, receivership or similar proceedings, or any assignment for the benefit of creditors, in respect of any tenant or other occupants of any portion of the Premises and all claims as a creditor in connection with any of the foregoing) and all cash or

security deposits, advance rentals, and all deposits or payments of a similar nature relating thereto, now or hereafter, including during any period of redemption, derived from the Premises or any other portion of any Mortgaged Property and all proceeds from the cancellation, surrender, sale or other disposition of the Leases (all of the foregoing being referred to collectively, as the "Rents");

- any and all accounts receivable and rights to payment for use or occupancy of hotel rooms, motel rooms or other space or for goods sold or leased or for services rendered, whether or not yet earned by performance, arising from the operation of the Improvements (including the use or occupancy thereof) or any other facility on the Premises, including, without limitation, (a) all accounts arising from the operation of any Improvements (specifically including any accounts receivable) and (b) all rights to payment or accounts receivable from any consumer credic, debit or other charge card organization or entity, including payments arising from the use of the American Express Card, the Visa Card, the Carte Blanche Card, the MasterCard, the Discover Card or any other credit or debit card, including those now existing or hereafter created, (d) all rights to receive payment under Leases, all substitutions therefor, proceeds thereof (whether cash or non-cash, movable or immovable, tangible or intangible) received upon the sale, exchange, transfer, collection or other disposition or substitution thereof and any and all of the foregoing and proceeds therefrom (all of the foregoing being referred to herein, collectively, as the "Payment Rights"); and
- subject to the terms of Section 6.14 of the Credit Agreement, all insurance policies and the proceeds thereof, now or hereafter in effect with respect to the Premises or any other Mortgaged Property, including, without limitation, any and all title insurance proceeds, and all unearned premiums and premium refunds, accrued, accruing or to accrue under insurance policies, and all awards made for any taking of or damage to all or any part of the Premises or any other Mortgaged Property by eminent domain, or by any purchase in lieu thereof, and all awards resulting from a change of grade of streets or for severance damages, and all other proceeds of the conversion, voluntary or involuntary, of any Mortgaged Property into cash or other liquidated claims, and all judgments, damages, awards, settlements and compensation (including interest thereon) heretofore or hereafter made to the present and all subsequent owners of any Mortgaged Property or any part thereof for any injury to or decrease in the value thereof for any reason (collectively, the "Insurance/Condemnation Proceeds");

The term "Premises" means the Premises described in the Mortgage to which this $\underline{\text{Exhibit B}}$ is attached.

EXHIBIT D

UCC INFORMATION

Debtor:

Name:

Corporate Structure:

Notice Address:

Equistar Schaumburg Company, L.L.C.

Limited liability company c/o CapStar Hotel Company 1010 Wisconsin Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20007

Principal Place of Eusiness:

1010 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20007

Secured Party:

BankBoston, N.A., as Administrative Agent 100 Federal Street

Boston, MA 02210

Secured Party acts as Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the "Lenders") party from time to time to the Credit Agreement dated as of June 30, 1997 among CapStar Hotel Company, the Lenders and Secured Party, as the same may hereafter be further amended, restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time. Information regarding the security interest held by the Lenders, for which Secured Party acts as Administrative Agent, may be obtained by contacting Secured Party at the address set Control Office forth above.